
 

1200 Wilmette Avenue 
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 

AGENDA FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
Village Board Council Chambers 

 
          

Tuesday, October 25, 2016 
7:30 p.m. 

 
 

1.0 ROLL CALL 
 
 
2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
 
3.0 CONSENT AGENDA 
    (The matters listed for consideration on the Consent Agenda are items of routine 

business, land use items coming to the Village Board with a positive recommendation 
from a hearing body, and other items that appear to have the unanimous support of 
the Board of Trustees. The Village President will inquire if any member of the Board 
or member of the public wishes to discuss any item on the Consent Agenda. If such 
a request is made, the matter will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be 
taken up by the Village Board in the order shown. Thereafter, the Village President 
will request a motion and second for passage of all remaining items listed. The 
resulting roll call vote on the Consent Agenda will be applicable to each remaining 
agenda item. Any item removed from the Consent Agenda is subject to a five-minute 
time limit). Any agenda item beginning with a 3 is on the Consent Agenda. 

 
 3.1 Approval of minutes of the Regular Board meeting held October 13, 2016. 

 
  LAND USE COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 

 
3.2 Presentation of minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held 
 September 7, 2016. 

 
3.3 Zoning Board of Appeals Report, Case #2016-Z-45, 1728 Walnut Avenue 
 regarding a request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area 
 variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition in accordance 
 with the plans submitted; adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-61. 
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3.4 Zoning Board of Appeals Report, Case #2016-Z-46, 446 Sandy Lane 
 regarding a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness 
 variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence 
 in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans 
 submitted; adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-62. 
 
3.5 Zoning Board of Appeals Report, Case #2016-Z-47, 1211 Wilmette 
 Avenue regarding a request for a special se to allow the relocation and 
 operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-Central 
 Printing and Mailing) in accordance with the plans submitted. The use 
 shall run with the use; adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-63. 

 
  ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

  3.6 Approval of one-year renewal contract in an amount not to exceed   
   $80,250 with Municipal GIS Partners, Inc., Des Plaines, IL for GIS   
   Consortium services. 
 

  3.7 Reappointment of Joseph Vitu to the Historic Preservation Commission  
   from November 13, 2016 to November 13, 2020. 
 
  3.8 Appointment of Christopher Tritsis to the Zoning Board of Appeals from  
   October 25, 2016 to October 25, 2021. 
   

  MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
   
  3.9 Approval of contract amendment no. 2 in the amount of $25,000 with RHMG 
   Engineers, Mundelein, IL for construction oversight services associated  
   with the Lake Avenue Backflow Prevention and Pump-Over Lift Station  
   Project. 
    
  JUDICIARY COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

  3.10 Adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-59 increasing the number of Class A  
   Liquor Licenses, Torino Ramen, 1162 Wilmette Avenue. 
 
  3.11 Adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-60 increasing the number of Class B  
   Liquor Licenses, Thai Inbox, 122 Skokie Boulevard. 

 

4.0 REPORTS OF OFFICERS: 
 
4.1 Announcement of cancellation of the December 27, 2016 Regular Village 
 Board Meeting. 
 

5.0 REPORT OF LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER: 
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6.0 STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS: 
 

6.1 LAND USE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
   
  6.11 Zoning Board of Appeals Report, Case #2016-Z-42, 2411 Wilmette  
   Avenue regarding a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation,  
   a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface   
   coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a  
   required front yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached  
   garage in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
     TIME LIMIT:  15 MINUTES 
 
 6.2 FINANCE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
  No Report 

 
 6.3 ADMINISTRATION STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

   All items listed on the Consent Agenda 
 

 6.4 MUNICIPAL SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
  All items listed on the Consent Agenda 
 
 6.5 PUBLIC SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
  No Report 
 
 6.6 JUDICIARY STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 All items listed on the Consent Agena 
 

 6.7 REPORTS FROM SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
 

 

7.0 NEW BUSINESS 
 
 
8.0 MATTERS REFERRED TO STANDING COMMITTEES 

 
8.1      Review Plaza del Lago Local Sign Ordinance regulations. 

 
9.0     ADJOURNMENT 

 
    

    
 



10/13/16 
 Not yet approved

     1200 Wilmette Avenue 
 WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 
     OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILMETTE, ILLINOIS HELD IN THE 
      COUNCIL ROOM OF SAID VILLAGE HALL, 1200 WILMETTE AVENUE, 

WILMETTE, ILLINOIS ON THURSDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2016. 

The Village President called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

1.0 ROLL CALL 
President Bob Bielinski 
Trustees Daniel E. Sullivan, Jr. 

Carol Ducommun 
Julie Wolf 
Ted McKenna 
Senta Plunkett 

Absent: Cameron Krueger 

Staff Present:  Timothy J. Frenzer, Village Manager 
Michael Braiman, Assistant Village Manager 
Kevin Kearney, Corporation Counsel 
Barbara Hirsch, Deputy Village Clerk 
John Prejzner, Assistant to the Village Manager 
John Adler, Director of Community Development 
John Risko, Assistant Finance Director 

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT 

Ann Nagel, 1139 Manor, said she was the organizer of last week’s Active By 
Design Summit featuring Mark Fenton.  She thanked the Village Board and staff 
members who took part in the walk audit along the Central Street corridor. 

Trustee Wolf said she was very happy to participate in the event and it was 
interesting to hear feedback from other communities regarding what has worked 
and how they were able to get programs started. 

3.0 CONSENT AGENDA 

Trustee Ducommun moved approval of the Consent Agenda as follows: 

Agenda Item: 3.1



10/13/16  Not yet approved 

 2 

 
3.1 Approval of minutes of the Regular Board meeting held September 27, 

2016. 
 

3.2 Approval of minutes of the Committee of the Whole meeting held 
September 12, 2016. 

 

3.3 Approval of minutes of the Committee of the Whole meeting held 
September 19, 2016. 

 

  LAND USE COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
3.4 Presentation of minutes of the Plan Commission meeting held November 3, 

2015. 
 
3.5 Presentation of minutes of the Appearance Review Commission meeting 

held August 29, 2016. 
 

3.6 Approval of Temporary Use Permit #2016-TU-28 for the Chamber of 
Commerce Linden Square Pumpkin Walk to be held on Saturday, October 
29, 2016. 

  
FINANCE COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

3.7 Approval of September 2016 Disbursement Report. 
 

  ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

  3.8 Recommendation of reappointment of Joseph Vitu to the Historic   
   Preservation Commission from November 13, 2016 to November 13, 
   2020. 
 
  3.9 Recommendation of appointment of Christopher Tritsis to the Zoning  
   Board of Appeals from October 25, 2016 to October 25, 2021. 
    

  3.10 Notice of vacancy on the Housing Commission due to the resignation of  
   Michael Robke. 
 
  3.11 Notice of vacancy on the Historic Preservation Commission due to the  
   resignation of Clara Wineberg. 
 

  MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
   
  3.12 Approval of contract extension in the amount not to exceed $21,398 with  
   Temple Display Ltd., Oswego, IL for holiday décor. 
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  3.13 Adoption of Resolution #2016-R-25 authorizing the Village Manager to  
   execute an amendment to the Letter of Intent, a Supplemental Local Agency 
   Agreement for Federal Participation and Supplemental Preliminary   
   Engineering Services Agreements for Federal Participation with the Illinois 
   Department of Transportation for the U.S. 41 (Skokie Boulevard) at Hibbard 
   Road Intersection Improvement Project. 
 
  3.14 Adoption of Resolution #2016-R-26 authorizing the Village Manager to  
   execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Cook County for the U.S.  
   41 (Skokie Boulevard) at Hibbard Road Intersection Improvement Project. 
 
  3.15 Approval of contract supplement No. 1 in the amount of $90,000 with  
   AECOM, Chicago, IL for the Phase II design services for the U.S. 41 (Skokie 
   Boulevard) at Hibbard Road Intersection Improvement Project. 
 
  3.16 Approval of contract supplement No. 2 in the amount of $26,696 with  
   AECOM, Chicago, IL for roadway lighting design for the U.S. 41 (Skokie  
   Boulevard) at Hibbard Road Intersection Improvement Project. 
 
  3.17 Approval of contract in the amount of $131,600 with Schroeder &   
   Schroeder, Inc., Skokie, IL for the 2016 Annual Street Patching Program. 
 

  PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

3.18 Approval of contract in the amount of $32,213 with Elgin Chrysler Jeep, 
 Elgin, IL for the purchase of a parking control vehicle. 
 

  JUDICIARY COMMITTEE CONSENT AGENDA 
 

  3.19 Presentation of minutes of the Judiciary Committee meeting held July 12,  
   2016. 
 
  3.20 Introduction of Ordinance #2016-O-59 increasing the number of Class A  
   Liquor Licenses, Torino Ramen, 1162 Wilmette Avenue. 
 
  3.21 Introduction of Ordinance #2016-O-60 increasing the number of Class B  
   Liquor Licenses, Thai Inbox, 122 Skokie Boulevard. 
 
  Trustee Wolf seconded the motion.  Voting yes: Trustees Sullivan, Ducommun, Wolf, 

McKenna, Plunkett and President Bielinski. Voting no: none. The motion carried. 
     
4.0 REPORTS OF OFFICERS: 

 
4.1 Proclamation recognizing October 2016 as National Domestic Violence 

Awareness Month. 
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President Bielinski read aloud the Proclamation. 
 
Vicki Rifkin, 3004 Indianwood, thanked the Village Board for proclaiming 
October 2016 as National Domestic Violence Awareness Month.  The 
group she works with supports healing from domestic abuse through 
counseling, supportive services and community education. 
 
Village Manager Timothy Frenzer reminded residents that the Leaf 
Collection Program is now underway.  The schedule is posted on the 
Village website and in The Communicator.  Mr. Frenzer noted that The 
Communicator also has important information regarding the Village’s 
consideration of a $77 million stormwater project, a letter from the Village 
President, upcoming holiday events, election information and more.   
 
Mr. Frenzer announced that the Village of Golf began receiving Wilmette 
water as of today and the Village looks forward to the Village of Kenilworth 
receiving Wilmette water next month. 
 
Corporation Counsel had no report. 
 
 

5.0 REPORT OF LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSIONER: 
 
No Report. 
 

6.0 STANDING COMMITTEE REPORTS. 
 

6.1 LAND USE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

  6.11 REMOVE FROM TABLE - Zoning Board of Appeals Report, Case  
   #2016-Z-41, 1810 Elmwood Avenue regarding a revised request for an 
   8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step  
   setback variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious  
   surface coverage variation, and a 66.31 square foot (5.3%) front porch 
   coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the   
   legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue, in   
   accordance with the plans as revised. 
 

   Trustee Sullivan moved to grant a revised request for an 8.55’ front  
   yard porch setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback  
   variation, a 292.88 square foot (23.43%) front yard impervious surface 
   coverage variation, and a 66.31 square foot (5.3%) front porch  
   coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the  
   legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue, in   
   accordance with the  plans as revised, seconded by Trustee   
   Ducommun. 
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   Tim Sheridan, architect for the petitioners Dana and Sean Traci, said  
   they have revised the plans since the Zoning Board of Appeals  
   meeting where the original request was denied. He noted the request 
   submitted to the Village Board reflects the changes to the plans for  
   construction of a front porch.  He asked the Village Board to grant the 
   revised request. 
 
   President Bielinski asked Mr. Sheridan to review the setback on the  
   street relative to the construction of the proposed front porch. 
 
   Mr. Sheridan said the proposed front porch would align with other  
   homes on the street as they are all setback approximately the same. 
 
   Trustee Ducommun noted that there was a statement in the Zoning  
   Board of Appeals report about making an agreement with a neighbor  
   regarding the request and asked what the agreement was. 
 
   Dana Traci said there was some concern from neighbors when they  
   first started working on their home and her husband had a conversation 
   with one of the neighbors regarding fixing up the home versus tearing 
   it down and building a new one. 
 
   Trustee McKenna asked Mr. Sheridan to review the revised request  
   versus what the original request was.  
 
   President Bielinski also noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals  
   minutes were not completely clear as to whether they would   
   approve the request if a portion of the porch was removed. 
 
   Trustee McKenna said it seems to him that it is consistent with past  
   policy to not allow a wraparound porch. The applicant removed the  
   wrap around porch on the west side but is asking to keep the portion  
   of the proposed porch on the east side of the home.  
 
   Ms. Traci noted that they are asking to keep the porch on the east side 
   as the driveway access is on the east side of the home. 
 
   Trustee Ducommun said she believes the request should be remanded 
   back to the Zoning Board of Appeals as the minutes were not   
   conclusive that if part of the porch was removed, the remainder of the 
   request for the porch would be granted.  She believes that the Zoning 
   Board heard the initial discussion of the case, the applicant chose not 
   to make the changes the Zoning Board recommended at the time and 
   are now submitting a revised request to the Village Board. 
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   President Bielinski asked Mr. Adler how the process would work for  
   remanding the case back to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
   Mr. Adler said there are currently only two cases on the November 2,  
   2016 Zoning Board of Appeals schedule and this request could be  
   added to their agenda if the Village Board chooses to remand the case 
   back.  
 
   Trustee Ducommun moved to remand the case back to the Zoning  
   Board of Appeals for the November 2, 2016 meeting date, seconded  
   by Trustee Wolf. 
 
   Trustee Sullivan said he agrees that the minutes are vague regarding 
   if a portion of the porch is removed then the Zoning Board would  
   approve the request.  He does not want to undermine the Zoning Board 
   by guessing at what they would approve so he agrees that it should be 
   remanded back to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
   Trustee McKenna said he does not mind remanding the case back to  
   the Zoning Board of Appeals but he would not support the request this 
   evening due to the east side wrap around portion of the proposed  
   porch. 
 
   Trustee Plunkett said she believes the Zoning Board was focusing  
   more on the west side of the porch but she believes it should be  
   remanded this evening as it does not have the necessary votes to pass 
   this evening. 
 
   Trustee Wolf said she agrees with Trustee Plunkett.  She does not like 
   to reverse the Zoning Board of Appeals opinion and believes   
   remanding would be the most efficient use of time. 
 
   President Bielinski said the Village Board often hears a revised request 
   but he does not believe the request would be approved this evening. 
 

   Voting yes on the motion to remand: Trustees Sullivan, Ducommun, 
   McKenna and Plunkett.   Voting no: Trustee Wolf and President  
   Bielinski. The motion carried.  
 
   President Bielinski noted that the case would be remanded to the  
   November 2, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
   
  6.12 Zoning Board of Appeals Report, Case #2016-Z-44, 3533 Illinois  
   Road regarding a revised request for a 3.51’ side yard setback  
   variation, a 2.64’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 2.51’  
   side yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a one- 
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   story addition and new front porch on the legal non-conforming  
   structure at 3533 Illinois Road, in accordance with the plans as revised. 
 
   Trustee Sullivan moved to grant a revised request for a 3.51’ side yard 
   setback variation, a 2.64’ combined side yard setback variation, and a 
   2.51’ side yard eave setback variation to permit the construction of a  
   one-story addition and new front porch on the legal non-conforming  
   structure at 3533 Illinois Road, in accordance with the plans as revised, 
   seconded by Trustee Wolf. 
 
   Luke Liu, 3533 Illinois Road, reviewed his request as revised after the 
   Zoning Board meeting.  He wanted to clarify that he needs to replace  
   a leaking roof or his house insurance would be cancelled.  He needs  
   to change the pitch of the roof when extending the garage to make it  
   wider but the change in roof pitch does not need a variation. He also  
   noted that he made an effort to contact all the neighbors and one of his 
   neighbors is a builder and he helped them make a revision to reduce  
   the width of the garage.  Mr. Liu said they are asking for the attached  
   garage due to his mother-in-law living with them and it would be easier 
   for her to be able to walk right into the house rather that walking down 
   a driveway from a detached garage.  Mr. Liu said he has also provided 
   some alternative cost comparisons. 
 
   President Bielinski asked why Mr. Liu is asking for the variation for the 
   bigger garage. 
    

  Mr. Liu said they would like to have a two car attached garage as they 
   have two cars and they are also trying to accommodate the area for a 
   wheel chair ramp. 

 
  Trustee McKenna said he rejects accommodation hardships as they  

   are typically short lived and you do not modify an entire house for that 
   accommodation in the zoning purview.  He noted that the other  
   hardships in the Zoning Board of Appeals minutes for a usable two car 
   garage are to put on the proposed garage or removes the existing  
   smaller garage and build a larger garage in the back yard. He also  
   wanted to mention that the lot width is 69’ which is larger than average. 

 
  President Bielinski said if the hardship is that the applicant has a one  

   car garage that is small and they want to go into the setback area to  
   build a larger one, there are hundreds of zoning cases that could come 
   to the Village Board for that hardship request. 
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  Trustee McKenna said his suggestion would be that if the applicant  

   wants to build a two car garage, his basic hardship is having to  
   completely redesign the house or demolish a good portion of it in order 
   to accommodate an acceptable garage in their plan.  

 
  Trustee Wolf said Trustee McKenna’s comments clarifies the request  

   as the applicant would have to demolish part of the house or ask for a 
   variation to extend the garage.  He also commended the applicant for 
   looking at a rain garden for the flooding issue in the back yard where  
   water is accumulating. 

 
  Trustee Wolf asked what the applicant is doing in the front yard to  

   remove impervious surface. 
 
  Mr. Liu said if they can build the new garage, they will be able to park  

   the cars in there and lower the amount of driveway impervious surface 
   area by 150 square feet. 

 
  Trustee McKenna noted on the original site plan for the home, it looked 

   like the living room was the garage area. 
 
  Mr. Liu said the living room used to be the garage, the previous owner 

   did an addition to the home and made the garage the living room and 
   added a small one car garage to the home. 

 
  Trustee Plunkett asked if the home next to Mr. Liu was encroaching  

   into the side yard. 
 
  Mr. Adler said he does not know for sure. 
 
  Mr. Liu said he does not believe the house next door encroaches into 

   the side yard due to the fence that is placed there. 
 
  Trustee Ducommun asked how far the current garage is from the lot  

   line. 
   
  Mr. Adler said the structure is 6.4’ from the lot line. 
 
  President Bielinski asked about the letter from the neighbor and the  

   follow-up email. 
 
  Mr. Liu said he summarized in a letter what he discussed with the  

   neighbor and then the neighbor sent an email saying he supported Mr. 
   Liu’s request. 
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  Trustee Ducommun said this case seems to be like the previous case. 

   It is not clear, even with the applicant’s revisions to the request, that  
   the Zoning Board of Appeals would have granted the proposed revised 
   request. 

 
  Mr. Adler said he believes the cases are similar in that there was a  

   desire from the Zoning Board to see a change in the plans at the  
   meeting and that change did not come.  He said given the new  
   information given by the applicant, it is up to the Village Board whether 
   they are comfortable with granting the revisions. 

 
  Trustee Sullivan said he appreciates the applicant’s revision but for him 

   the struggle is what to do with fixing a poorly laid out addition by the  
   previous owner.  He believes the right thing to do is take off the current 
   garage and start over, which would be less of an impact to the   
   neighborhood.  He has a hard time supporting the request. 

 
  Trustee Ducommun said she concurs with Trustee Sullivan. 
 
  Trustee Wolf said she is torn as she likes the great reduction in the  

   impervious surface with a new garage and less driveway. 
 
  Trustee McKenna said he does not like the plan but he is swayed by  

   what do we have to ask the applicant to do in order to have a garage  
   that is usable. The proposed plan would serve this family but he does 
   not know that it would serve another family.  He will support the request 
   only because it minimizes the impact on the entire lot.  The reason  
   against the request is that the lot is wide and the home takes up the  
   entire width of the lot. 

 
  Trustee Plunkett said the request is difficult.  The impact will be minimal 

   to the neighbor due to the addition being a garage but there is still a  
   building close to the lot line.  She asked if the case could be remanded 
   back to the Zoning Board. 

 
  President Bielinski said he agrees with all the Trustees’ comments.  

   The important thing for him is the neighbor’s support as he is the one  
   impacted by the proposed garage. 

 
  Mr. Adler said the Village Board could refer the application back to the 

   Zoning Board of Appeals, vote on the application this evening or table 
   it to the Village Board on November 22, 2016 Regular Village Board  
   Meeting. 

   
  Trustee Ducommun moved to remand the case back to the Zoning  

   Board of Appeals, seconded by Trustee Wolf. 
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   Voting yes on the motion to remand: Trustees Ducommun, Wolf,  
   McKenna, Plunkett and President Bielinski. Voting no: Trustee  
   Sullivan.  The motion carried. 
 
   President Bielinski noted that the case would be remanded to the  
   November 2, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
 

6.2 FINANCE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
6.21 Presentation of the proposed Fiscal Year 2017 Budget. 
 
 Village Manager Timothy Frenzer said he is pleased to submit the 
 proposed Village of Wilmette 2017 Budget.  After the onset of the 
 nation’s economic recession in 2008, the Village Board and the 
 Village staff collaboratively and successfully worked to reduce costs 
 and refocus Village operations on core municipal functions.  By 
 focusing on core services, such as police, fire and emergency 
 medical services, public works and infrastructure, and economic 
 development, and by exercising continuing discipline over 
 expenditures and staffing, the Village has both maintained its 
 economic stability and public services. 
 
 The Village’s hard work at economic development has paid 
 substantial dividends.  Long vacant property on Old Glenview Road 
 was redeveloped into a successful hotel that generates sales tax and 
 occupancy tax for the Village.  The Village’s efforts to recruit 
 businesses to the Village Center has resulted in a vibrant downtown
  dining and entertainment destination, and summer concerts, 
 improved lighting and amenities have kept the momentum going and 
 contributed to the Village’s sales tax revenue.  The redevelopment 
 of 611 Green Bay Road is now in progress, which represents a 
 private investment of more than $22 million for land and construction 
 costs in the Village This project also promises to bring new residents 
 and businesses to the Village as anticipated in the Village Center 
 Master Plan. 
 
 The Village Board unanimously voted to increase the Home Rule 
 Sales Tax from 0.25% to 1.00%, effective January 1, 2015.  With 
 these revenues being earmarked for critical Village infrastructure 
 programs, and critical police, fire and public works vehicles and 
 equipment, the Village had a reliable, recurring revenue source 
 dedicated to capital needs.  Also in 2015, the Village Board created 
 a Capital Equipment Replacement Fund (CERF) to ensure that 
 critical police, fire and public works vehicles and equipment are 
 replaced in a timely manner in future years without generating 
 unpredictable swings in the property tax levy.  Instead, each year, a 
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 portion of non-recurring revenues and surplus funds will be 
 transferred to the CERF to fund these critical vehicle and equipment 
 replacements.    
 
 Recognizing the importance of addressing sewer issues during 
 severe storms, the Village gradually increased the sewer user fee in 
 2014 and 2015 to fund $24 million in west side sewer improvements, 
 including the West Park Sanitary Sewer Storage project.   
 
 The Village’s storm sewer system west of Ridge Road was 
 constructed in the 1950’s and was not designed to modern 
 standards. Existing storm sewer pipes are undersized and quickly fill 
 during common rain events. In 2014, the Village hired Christopher 
 Burke Engineering to identify alternatives to address the problem. 
 The consultants identified a number of possible projects, with the 
 best solution being the construction of a relief storm sewer system 
 from Ridge Road to the Village’s western limits. The estimated cost 
 of the project is $77 million and would take a minimum of five years 
 to design, permit and build. 
 
 As part of the financial review, the Village Board challenged staff to 
 present a balanced budget that preserved the Village’s reserves and 
 continued to limit the rate of increase in the Village’s general 
 operating portion of the property tax levy.  Once again, the Village 
 Board and the staff have focused throughout the year on finding 
 economies, efficiencies and better processes to held down or reduce 
 spending, while still meeting the expectations of our residents for the 
 exceptional services that distinguish Wilmette from other 
 communities.   
 
 Mr. Frenzer said he is pleased to present a Fiscal Year 2017 Budget 
 that is again balanced, maintains all Village services, and provides 
 for capital funding for critical infrastructure improvements in Village 
 neighborhoods.  He thanked the Budget Team consisting of 
 Assistant Village Manager Michael Braiman, Finance Director 
 Melinda Molloy and Assistant to the Village Manager John Prejzner. 
 
 The first budget hearings will take place Thursday, October 20 at 7 
 pm, Wednesday, October 26 at 7pm and Thursday, November 3 at 
 7pm if necessary. The proposed 2017 Fiscal Year Budget is 
 available on the Village website at www.wilmette.com. 
 
 President Bielinski encouraged residents to view the website or read 
 the The Communicator for all information regarding the proposed 
 Fiscal Year 2017 Budget.   
 

http://www.wilmette.com/
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 Trustee Ducommun also extended her thanks to the Village Staff for 
 the proposed Fiscal Year 2017 Budget.   
 

6.3 ADMINISTRATION STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
All items listed on the Consent Agenda 

 
6.4 MUNICIPAL SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

All items listed on the Consent Agenda 
 

6.5 PUBLIC SAFETY STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 
   All items listed on the Consent Agenda 

 
6.6 JUDICIARY STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

   All items listed on the Consent Agenda 
 

6.7 REPORTS FROM SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
 

No Reports 
 

7.0 NEW BUSINESS 
 

No Report 
 

8.0 MATTERS REFERRED TO STANDING COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 Review Plaza del Lago Local Sign Ordinance regulations. 
 

9.0       ADJOURNMENT 
 

Trustee Wolf moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:36 p.m., seconded by Trustee 
Ducommun. All voted aye, the motion carried.  

 
 
      

Barbara L. Hirsch 
      Deputy Village Clerk 
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1200 Wilmette Avenue 
Wilmette, Illinois 60091-0040 

MEETING MINUTES 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 2016 

7:30 P.M. 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Members Present: Chairman Patrick Duffy 
John Kolleng 
Michael Robke 
Reinhard Schneider 
Bob Surman 

Members Absent: Mike Boyer 

Staff Present: John Adler, Director of Community Development 

I. Call to Order 

Chairman Duffy called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. 

II. 2016-Z-39 1930 Birchwood Avenue 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 

III. 2015-Z-38 922 Forest Avenue 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 

3.2 
10-25-16 
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IV. 2016-Z-41 1810 Elmwood Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
V. 2016-Z-37 1006 Forest Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VI. 2016-Z-40 832 Greenwood Avenue 
 

See the complete case minutes attached to this document. 
 
VII. Approval of the August 3, 2016 Meeting Minutes 
 

Mr. Schneider moved to approve the August 3, 2016 meeting minutes. 
 
Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.  Motion 
carried. 

 
VIII. Public Comment 
 
 There was no public comment. 
 
IX. Adjournment 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 8:56 p.m. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Lisa Roberts 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Joe Joyce, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Mary Joyce, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Adler said that this is a request for a 1.75’ side yard parking space setback 

variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, and a 0.47’ parking space 
depth variation to permit the retention of a parking pad at 1930 Birchwood Avenue.  
The Village Board will hear this case on September 27, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Joyce said they did not put in the parking pad.  They hired someone to put in a 

pad and a garage and then found out after that it was not in compliance with the 
code. 

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy clarified that the company the applicants hired to build the garage 

over poured the footings.  Did they just pour the parking pad without asking? 
 
  Mr. Joyce said that the company asked and he said yes.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Surman asked when the garage was built.  It appears to be a different pour of 

concrete.  Was it all done at the same time or separately? 
 
  Mr. Joyce said it was done separately.  The garage was built and then they needed 

to do the apron for the garage to abut to the alley.  That was when the pad was 
poured along with sidewalk area around the garage and to the door in the back.   

 
 3.25 Mr. Surman asked how much time there was between building the garage and 

pouring the concrete.   
 
  Ms. Joyce said it was about a week.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Surman said that the permit is from July 2015.   
 
  Ms. Joyce said that the project started at the end of September 2015.  There was a 

house on the back of the property when they moved in.  They were not allowed to 
change/upgrade the back house.  It was never a garage, but was a four-room house 
without running water but with electricity.  They used it as a storage shed.  It was 
an eyesore.  They tore this down and put up the garage.   

 
 3.27 Mr. Surman asked how the case came to be.   
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  Mr. Joyce said everything was okay when the garage inspection was done.  They 
talked about someone coming in March 2016.   

 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider asked if one of the conditions to get a permit was to remove the 

driveway in the front.   
 
  Mr.  Joyce said they were supposed to remove part of the driveway.  They are trying 

to figure out how to get handicap access to the front of the house.   
 
  Ms. Joyce said she has been working with Russ Jensen in the Engineering 

Department on the front driveway.   
 
  Mr. Adler said there is a process they can go through to keep the driveway and they 

are going through that process.   
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that in the original application they said they were going to 

remove the driveway.   
 
  Ms. Joyce said they planned on removing it but then there would be no way to 

access the house unless they went to the end of the block that has a handicap curb.   
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy clarified that the request was because it was poured without getting 

a permit and it is now an after-the-fact situation.   
 
  Mr. Joyce said the person behind has a three-car pad.   
 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said that if there had been a conversation with Village staff about 

pouring the pad, they would not have had to come before the ZBA to pour the pad.  
They are sitting in setbacks and now need variances.   

 
  Mr. Joyce said if he knew, he would have come to the Village.   
 
  Ms. Joyce said they had no idea about the pad until they poured it.  It was the 

concrete man and not the Danley man who asked them.   
 
  Mr. Joyce said that everything was done through Danley.  They did not pay the 

concrete man directly.  Someone should have told them they were not in 
compliance.   

 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said that someone did tell them but it was after the fact.   
 
 3.33 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said he is usually in favor of having off the alley parking pads.  It 

does not impact the neighbors regarding line of site and air and gets cars off of the 
street.  This was done by the sub-contractor without knowledge of the ordinance.  
It is not a significant request and he can support it.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman agreed.  He thought that Danley did a lot of work in the Village and 

thought they would have known better.  He cannot fault the applicants.  He will 
support the request.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke agrees with the above comments.  There is no negative impact on 

neighbors.  The only dangerous precedent would be if they intentionally poured the 
concrete but there is no reason to think that.  The problem was created by the 
contractor.  He can support the request.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng said the request is small and in the alley.  It was done without the 

applicants’ knowledge.  He has no issue with the request.   
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said if this was brought to the ZBA before being done, the Board 

probably would have said okay or asked for some small modifications so there 
weren’t as many variations.  He will not support this because although it seems as 
if it was not done intentionally, everyone needs to apply for a permit.  If there was 
a change in the project, the Village needs to be notified so they can determine if 
neighbors are impacted or if ordinances will be violated.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for a 1.75’ side yard parking 

space setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, and a 0.47’ 
parking space depth variation to permit the retention of a parking pad at 1930 
Birchwood Avenue at accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
   
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-39. 
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 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 
nays.   

 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The physical conditions of the 
property impose upon the owner a practical difficulty.  The plight of the owner was created 
by the sub-contractor who installed the parking pad without a permit.  The difficulty is 
peculiar to the lot in question.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable 
use of the property with an open, off-street parking space.  The proposed variations will 
not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property.  The variations, if 
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, the applicants 
created their own plight by having the parking pad installed without getting approval from 
the Village.  There is no practical difficulty or particular hardship of the property that would 
prevent them from having a parking pad.  If they had asked about doing the work first, they 
could have configured a conforming parking pad or perhaps received zoning relief with a 
minor change to the plan. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 1.75’ side yard parking 
space setback variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, and a 0.47’ parking 
space depth variation to permit the retention of a parking pad at 1930 Birchwood Avenue 
at accordance with the plans submitted.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Mike Venechuk, architect 
   1615 Highland Avenue 
 
  3.12 Ms. Jo Sawyer, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Adler said that this is a request for a 6.18’ front yard setback variation to permit 

the re-construction and expansion of a one-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure at 922 Forest.  The Village Board will hear this case on 
September 27, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Venechuk said they are asking for a variance to the required front yard setback.  

The required is 31’.  The existing sunroom is just less than 25’ from the front lot 
line.  They need to rebuild the sunroom and want to extend it above 3’10” to the 
east.  They would not be increasing the non-conformity.  They meet all side yard 
and combined side yard setbacks.  They are under the allowable lot coverage.  They 
are well under the allowable building square footage permitted.  It is a modest 
addition.   

 
  The home is a local landmark.  It was built just after the Civil War.  They presented 

the project to the Historic Preservation Commission and it was approved by them.  
The Commission is okay with them removing the chimney, which was added in 
1956.  It started out as a screened porch and someone winterized it and they added 
the fireplace in 1956 and the windows, but no one did anything with the foundation, 
which is why they need to rebuild it now.   

 
  They need to take it down and rebuild for a proper foundation.  If they were to 

rebuild in a conforming location, it would change the look of the home, which 
might not be allowed, but by pushing it back they would run into a square bay in 
the dining room that was original to the home.   

 
  The homeowner did not create the hardship.  The home was built where it was when 

there was no zoning.  The hardship is not shared by other homes on the block.  All 
other homes are farther back.  The foundation is not adequate and parts of the room 
are sinking and the walls are pulling apart.  When they rebuild, they want to add a 
little more square footage.   

 
  By doing this, the home will be more attractive to a future homeowner and it will 

keep the house from being torn down.   
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  The proposed sunroom expansion is modest.  No air to adjacent properties will be 
impaired.  It has no negative impact on neighboring properties.  The essential 
character of the neighborhood won’t be altered.  It will be what one can now see, 
but 4’ wider.   

 
 3.23 Mr. Surman clarified that they are matching the current setback.   
 
  The architect said they are not increasing the non-conformity.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Kolleng asked why they could not keep it the way that it is.   
 
  The architect said that the space is a little tight.  It is only 12’ on the inside.  They 

are trying to make it more attractive and larger.  They have the room to do so.  The 
home does not have a family room so this will be the home’s family room.  A 12’ 
wide family room is not attractive, but a 16’ wide family room is attractive.   

 
 3.25 Mr. Kolleng said that is not within the purview of the Board.  Future home value 

should not come into play.   
 
  The architect talked about making a reasonable use of property.   
 
  The applicant said that even with the chimney gone, the room is still not very wide.  

There is less than a 1’ difference.   
 
  The architect said that the chimney sticks out 2’ beyond and they would go about 

16” further.  This makes the room more usable.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Kolleng said that the chimney was not non-conforming.   
 
 3.27 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Surman said it is important to keep landmarks.  He applauds the owner for 

pursuing this.  They are matching the current setback.  He can understand that if it 
was pushed back it would impact another room.  The addition they are adding to 
the east is minimal.  It went through the landmark process and received approvals 
and he can support it.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng said he does not see the hardship.  It sounds like they want a larger 

room for resale, which is not the Board’s purview.  They are not expanding the non-
conformity and the request is not large.  He will support the request.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider had no comment.   
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 5.4 Mr. Robke said he can support the request.  The landmark approval carries a lot of 
weight.  The encroachment is not increasing.  They are rebuilding to landmark 
standards and will make a small addition more of a premium.  The added use helps 
justify the premium they are spending.   

 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said he had a similar thought to Mr. Kolleng’s, but then he realized 

that the landmark committee based approval on what is proposed.  He thought that 
the chimney was significant, but it is not.  He can support the request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Surman moved to recommend granting a request for a 6.18’ front yard setback 

variation to permit the re-construction and expansion of a one-story addition on the 
legal non-conforming structure at 922 Forest in accordance with the plans 
submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
    Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
    Mike Boyer   Not Present 
    John Kolleng   Yes 
    Michael Robke  Yes  
    Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
    Bob Surman   Yes 
     
    Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-38.   
 
 6.21 Mr.  Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical conditions of the property, the 
siting of the house on the lot and the interior layout, impose upon the owner a practical 
difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the home.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and not 
generally shared by others.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use 
of the property with an adequately sized family room.  The proposed reconstruction also 
remedies the problem of the foundation under the room.  The proposed expanded room 
meets the side yard setback, lot coverage, and floor area requirements and therefore will 
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not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties.  The variation, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, which includes the 
presence of an addition in this location on the lot.  As a local landmark, the home is an 
important contributor to the character of the neighborhood and the Village.  The proposed 
variation will allow for the home to maintained and improved, extending its functional life. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 6.18’ front yard setback 
variation to permit the re-construction and expansion of a one-story addition on the legal 
non-conforming structure at 922 Forest in accordance with the plans submitted.   



2016-Z-41 1810 Elmwood Avenue September 7, 2016 

1 
 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Tim Sheridan, architect 
   1351 Ashland Avenue 
 
  3.12 Sean Trac1, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Adler said that this is a request for an 8.55’ front yard porch setback variation, 

a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 343.41 square foot (27.5%) front 
yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 146.84 square foot (11.75%) 
front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the 
legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue.  The Village Board will 
hear this case on September 27, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Sheridan referenced the standards of review.  Regarding the difficulty or 

hardship, the applicants wanted to build a front porch to improve the circulation 
into the house because of the location of the driveway and the current main entry.  
One would pull into the driveway and entrance is on the side of the house.  There 
is a first floor plan in the packet.  The entry is constricted between the closet and 
the stairs.  They want to move the entry to the front of the house with a proper 
porch.  They are taking out a side entry.  Entering the house along the driveway is 
tight.  To move the entry to the front would improve interior and exterior flow.   

 
  Regarding not altering the essential character of the neighborhood, they will be 

enhancing the neighborhood with their proposal.  Most homes on the block have 
porches.  This is one of the only homes with a side entry.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy mentioned the wrap around feature of the porch.  They are 

increasing their request with that element.  How did they get to including a wrap-
around porch? 

 
  The architect said there is a side porch now and it seemed logical to wrap the porch 

around and create a base for the look of the house from the side.  There is a need 
for curb appeal.  The applicants have done a lot of interior work and work in the 
rear in the last 10 years.  This is the last piece to renovate the house.   

 
  The applicant said they bought the house 16 years ago.  A neighbor said it would 

be great if they didn’t tear the house down.  They started doing additions every 
three years.  The house is in the center of the lot.  Putting on the wrap-around porch 
does not come near the easement on the west side or on the east side.  That is another 
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reason for the type of porch they proposed.  The neighbors two doors down have 
this type of porch.   

 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy said he is not disagreeing that this is not a great architectural 

feature that would improve the look of the house, but with this element, they are 
increasing the equests significantly.   

 
  The architect said that the house is far into the front setback.  With the part of the 

house in the setback and the driveway, it eats up the 30% pervious surface and any 
bonus.  If they had not been that far over, they could have gone through the 
administrative process rather than coming to the hearing tonight.   

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that regardless of the impervious surface coverage variation, 

there is a 146 square-foot front porch coverage variation.   
 
  The architect said that is a function of the size of the front yard.  A 25’ setback is 

as small as they get.  They are not over on general lot coverage or FAR.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked about neighbors’ reactions to the proposal.   
 
  The applicant said that Ms. Kerrigan is not at the meeting.  They asked people in 

the neighborhood about the proposal.  No one has expressed any negative 
comments about the front porch.  Their neighborhood has turned into a front porch 
neighborhood.  It used to be a backyard neighborhood.   

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider said that the two to three houses to the west have appropriate 

setbacks because they are newer in construction.  To the east, how old are the two 
houses? 

 
  The applicant said that one of the neighbors did his remodel about fifteen to sixteen 

years ago and he did a wrap-around porch.  The house next door to them was also 
built around 1935 like their house.   

 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider asked if the neighbor’s wrap-around was original construction.   
 
  The applicant said it was original and was built without a permit and then the house 

was sold to his neighbors who live there now.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman asked if they considered a smaller option.  With a variance, there has 

to be a hardship.  Looking nicer is not a hardship.  The Board has to follow what 
they are told to review.   

 
  The architect said that they want to get the front door away from the driveway side 

of the house, the applicants would walk onto the porch and into the house.  That 
extension facilitates getting in and out of the house.   
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 3.30 Mr. Surman said that the two houses to the west are new and they have to be set 
back 25’ and now the applicant wants to go even closer.  He understands the 
aesthetic and functional issues.   

 
  The applicant said he thought that the hardship was not tearing the house down and 

living up to an agreement made with a neighbor.  They almost regretted not tearing 
the house down.  That is the hardship they are trying to endure.   

 
 3.31 Mr. Schneider said he understands the rationale behind the front entry.  They want 

to have a covered space in the front.  To continue the porch past the front entrance 
to the west is for purely aesthetic reasons.   

 
  The architect said he would disagree.  It is functional and not for aesthetic reasons.  

It makes the metric more balanced.   
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy clarified that Mr. Schneider was talking about the west side.  They 

are eliminating the side front door but they are adding 48 square feet on the west, 
which is one-third of the variance request.  The house is so forward and that is the 
hardship as he looks at the case.  The Board’s job is to interpret the village code 
and to apply it to the applicant’s request.  They are requesting a lot and are being 
penalized for the house being so far forward on the lot.  Should the Board reduce 
some of the request? 

 
 3.33 Mr. Kolleng asked the width of the two sides, east and west.  Are they functional? 
 
  The architect said that they are about 4’6”.  The east side is functional.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Kolleng said that having the house farther forward on the lot gives them a larger 

back yard.   
 
 3.35 Mr. Surman said that based on other cases, with a request like this, they would 

request something that would be at maximum the width of the existing house or 
less or something as wide as the front stoop.   

 
  The applicant said that it started with the front stoop being the way that it is.   
 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said that wrapping the porch around is causing hesitation on the 

part of the Board.  Do they need this much of a front porch?  Would they be willing 
to modify their request?  If the request is denied, they could modify it before the 
Village Board meeting.  Maybe the Village Board would overrule the ZBA’s 
negative.   

 
  Mr. Adler said that the Village Board prefers that kind of discussion to take place 

at the Zoning Board level.  The Village Board could say that they are not the fact 
finding body.  The applicants could be remanded back to the Zoning Board.  The 
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Board could table this case until after the next case and the applicant and architect 
could talk about options.   

 
  The applicant said that he wanted to table the case to speak with his architect.   
 
(After 6.1) 
 
 3.37 The applicant said he will move forward with the plan as submitted.   
 
 3.38 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Schneider said that the question is what is the hardship?  He understands their 

wish to move the entrance to the front from the side and to have a covered entrance.  
The request to wrap the porch beyond the front entrance all the way around to the 
west has nothing to do with hardship and it is the applicant’s desire, for aesthetic 
reasons, to do this.  It increases the request significantly.  He cannot support the 
request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman agreed with the above.  They are already out far into the front yard.  

But something more modest with a smaller width would have worked.  There is not 
the hardship to support the entire request.  He cannot support this.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said that the applicant talked about trying to create curb appeal.  The 

one comment that was more compelling than trying to create curb appeal was to 
provide some protection when getting out of the car and going to the front door.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Kolleng agrees with the above assessments.   
 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy said he was a little more flexible with regards to the proposal.  He 

thinks they are not trying to increase the presence of the house into the front yard.  
He feels for their desire to change the look of the house and to have the front porch.  
It could be less of a request.  He won’t support the request as proposed.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to table this case to a later time in tonight’s meeting.   
 
 6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
 6.2 Mr. Schneider moved to recommend granting a request for an 8.55’ front yard porch 
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setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 343.41 square 
foot (27.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 146.84 square 
foot (11.75%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front 
porch on the legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.21 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Michael Robke  No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   No 
    
   Motion failed. 
    
 6.3 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-41.   
 
  6.31 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards 
of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, there is no practical difficulty or 
hardship that correlates to the size of the front porch they have requested.  They are creating 
their own plight with the request to have the porch wrap around the west side of the house.  
The applicants have a hardship in that the house is non-conforming in front yard setback, 
which creates the setback and front yard coverage variations.  This is a condition that was 
not caused by the applicants.  While other homes on the block have a front porch, they are 
also more conforming in front yard setback.  A front porch on the subject property would 
be consistent with the essential character of the neighborhood.  However, the size of the 
porch in that location is excessive and does not meet the standards of review. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for an 8.55’ front yard porch 
setback variation, a 6.55’ front yard porch step setback variation, a 343.41 square foot 
(27.5%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 146.84 square foot 
(11.75%) front porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a front porch on the 
legal non-conforming structure at 1810 Elmwood Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.   
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3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Healy Rice, architect 
   934 Elmwood Avenue 
 
  3.12 Ms. Andrea Hofmeister, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Adler said that this is a request for a 6.83’ side yard adjoining a street setback 

variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a street deck setback variation, and a 5.5’ side 
yard adjoining a street step setback variation to permit the construction of a one- 
and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace at 1006 Forest Avenue.  
The Village Board will hear this case on September 27, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Ms. Rice said they want to build a one- and two-story addition and a patio on the 

side of the house.  The hardship is the lot shape.  There is a 123’ front yard setback 
on Forest and a 38’ rear yard setback at the north side of the property.  The side 
yard requirement is 25’ versus 30% so it presents a difficulty in making 
improvements to that side of the property.  There is a community church across the 
street.  The house has an inadequate kitchen, no family or mud room and some 
difficult staircases.  They considered expanding the house straight back from the 
main bulk of the house, adding a small front porch and a screened porch on the west 
side of the property.  If they adjusted the 30% and went to 37’ on the front and 11’ 
on the back, there would still be some of the screened porch that is impacted but 
almost all of the family room would be outside the setback there.   

 
  They will not impact any of the neighbors with their proposals.  They talked to the 

neighbors behind them and they do not object.  The church is not really impacted.  
There are issues inside the house including a circular staircase that is difficult to 
navigate.  The back stair is a necessity.  They are creating a 12’ x 14’ family room 
behind the kitchen and a better flow in the house.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy referenced the side yard adjoining a deck setback.  In the drawing, 

it says patio.   
 
  Ms. Rice said it is a patio and not a deck.  It is less than 2’ off of the ground so she 

did not think they needed a variation for this.   
 
  Mr. Adler said if it is less than 2’ the variation is not needed.   
 
 3.24 Chairman Duffy clarified that the patio is stone and not wood.  He asked if that 

variance should be eliminated.   
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  Mr. Adler said he would look at some elements and then decide if the variance 
should be eliminated.   

 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said 18’ off of the road is close to Wilmette Avenue.   
 
  Ms. Rice said that is okay.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Schneider asked how high the deck off grade would be.   
 
  Ms. Rice said that it would be 23 steps or 22”.   
 
 3.27 Mr. Robke asked about a bench or wall.   
 
  Ms. Rice said they had a seat wall and it is 18” above the patio.   
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy said they would take out the 8’ side yard adjoining a street setback 

variation.   
 
  Mr. Adler said that they would not need a railing for a less than 2’ wall.  Then they 

do not get into the problem of a larger structure.  It is nominal.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Surman said it sticks out into the setback quite a bit.  It is a fairly large lot.   
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said that regarding alternatives, there are some issues.  It cannot 

be in the front due to the front yard setback.  The proposed location seems to be 
logical.   

 
 3.31 Mr. Schneider asked if there was a way to get to the patio from the family room.   
 
  Ms. Rice said that one gets to the patio from the porch.   
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy referenced the 25’ line.  Is that because it is Wilmette Avenue? 
 
  Mr. Adler said it is because the lot is wide at the front and where they calculate the 

width for a side yard adjoining a street setback.  It is very narrow in the rear.  The 
lot is triangular in shape.   

 
 3.33 Mr. Surman asked what the setback would be if the house fronted on Wilmette 

Avenue.   
 
  Mr. Adler said that the front lot line is the narrower of the two street frontages.  The 

front will always be off of Forest.  If the house fronted Wilmette Avenue, the 
setbacks would be the same.  How they look at zoning front yard and side yard 
adjoining a street does not change by the way the house is situated, but the narrower 
of the two street frontages is the front.  If this was an 80’ wide lot, setback would 
be 24’.  Where they calculate the property width is fairly wide.   
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  Ms. Rice said it is 11’ on the back if they are at 30% and they are barely clipping 
the corner of the addition.   

 
 3.34 Mr. Robke asked how many square feet there was in the existing house.   
 
  Mr. Adler said that total proposed is 4,758 and the additions were 805 square feet.  

It is currently just under 4,000 square feet.  They could go up to 5,160 square feet.   
 
 3.35 Mr. Robke asked what the hardship was that requires additional square footage.   
 
  Ms. Rice referenced the original house plan and said there is a small kitchen with 

no family or mud rooms right now.  The owner wants a screened porch.  They are 
slightly pushing out a second floor bedroom.  The back stairs must remain because 
of the problems with the front circular staircase.   

 
 3.36 Mr. Surman asked if they are under FAR. 
 
  Mr. Adler said that they are under FAR by 400 square feet.   
 
 3.37 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said that the board sometimes sees odd lots.  It is 39’ at the rear.  There 

are limitations with the house and the lot is big.  It is on Wilmette Avenue.  There 
are no neighbors on that side or across the street.  There are no FAR or impervious 
surface issues.  The design is really nice.  The standards of review are met.  He can 
support it.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman said when he initially looked at the case, he was trying to figure out 

hardship.  But the lot shape impacts everything.  The design is nice.  It is not 
impacting neighbors and he will support the request.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Robke said he continues to struggle with hardship and what is the hardship.  He 

is looking for help to understand the hardship.  He is worried about the 
encroachment on Wilmette Avenue.  There are shrubs and landscaping for 
buffering at the sidewalk.  He wants assurance that those will remain.    

 
 5.4 Mr. Surman said that lot configurations creates a hardship.  The 25’ that is set up 

by the configuration of the property is the hardship.   
 
 5.5 Mr. Robke said that is not limiting their use of the property but their ability to 

expand.   
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 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that they are allowed to put more house on the lot but there is 
no room to put it without going into the excessive setback because of the shape of 
the lot.   

 
 5.7 Mr. Robke said that the hardship is that they are not allowed to maximize FAR in 

the other buildable area due to the corner lot and the shape that limits building.   
 
 5.8 Mr. Surman said that the floor plan also plays into the hardship.   
 
 5.9 Chairman Duffy said that every case is different.   
 
 5.10 Mr. Schneider said he can support the request and the key is the shape of the lot 

and how it impacts building.   
 
 5.11 Chairman Duffy said he voiced his concern – the 18’ setback from the street – but 

the applicant is okay with this.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 6.83’ side yard adjoining 

a street setback variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a street deck setback variation, 
and a 5.5’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one- and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace at 
1006 Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-37.   
 
 6.21 Mr.  Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
  Motion carried.   
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7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 
 The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 

5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical conditions, the shape of the lot and 
the interior configuration of the home, impose upon the owner a practical difficulty.  The 
plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique circumstances of 
the lot.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question and not generally shared by 
others.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the property with 
typical features such as a family room and a mudroom and to remedy some internal issues 
with the kitchen size and stairs to adequately access the second floor.  The setback 
variations are into the side yard adjoining a street and will not impair an adequate supply 
of light and air to adjacent properties, including any residential properties.  The variations, 
if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 6.83’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation, an 8.0’ side yard adjoining a street deck setback 
variation, and a 5.5’ side yard adjoining a street step setback variation to permit the 
construction of a one- and two-story addition, enclosed porch, and raised terrace at 1006 
Forest Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   



2016-Z-40 832 Greenwood Avenue September 7, 2016 

3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 
APPLICANT 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Ms. Healy Rice, architect 
   934 Elmwood Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Mr. Adler said that this is a request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street setback 

variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch setback variation, a 3.92’ side 
yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 0.42’ side yard adjoining a 
street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial addition 
and remodel that is classified as a new home.  The Village Board will hear this case 
on September 27, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Ms. Rice said they want to put a second floor on the home.  It is a one-story 

bungalow.  The existing side yard adjoining a street setback is 19.58’ and 22.5’ is 
required.  They applied for this initially as administrative review, but because it was 
more than 50% improved, it falls into the new home category.   

 
  They looked at the best use of the home when the applicant bought it.  It was more 

prudent to use the current footprint and put a second floor on top.  They will meet 
the same setback.  The chimney exists but they need to make it taller.  They are 
moving the entry to 9th Street from Greenwood.  The neighbors have seen the plans 
and support the request.  This run of 9th Street has houses facing 9th.  The 900 block 
houses face Greenwood but everyone else faces 9th.  The existing footprint is three 
bedrooms, one bath, a tiny kitchen and living room and a dining room.  The home 
will now have four bedrooms on the second floor and common living space on the 
first floor.  The porch encroachment is 6’.  They are asking for a porch to provide 
front door protection and to get down the steps.   

 
 3.23 Mr. Schneider referenced exhibit 1.5.  There was a case on 8th Street where 

everything was removed except the foundation.  He is not sure if it was new 
construction though it should have been.  Exhibit 1.5 shows that they are saving 
perimeter walls – three, not the north wall.  The floor of the basement will remain.   

 
  Ms. Rice talked about there being a lower basement floor and having the rest 

remain.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Schneider said that what causes one of the encroachments on the west side is 

the foundation wall and the porch at the entrance.  They are rebuilding everything 
but three walls.   

 
  Mr. Adler said that is accurate.  The only variations needed are due to the side yard 
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adjoining a street setback.   
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider said that the hardship is that to move the foundation wall would be 

very expensive.  They would have to tear down the wall and the first floor above 
the wall.  The foundation walls are in good condition.   

 
  Ms. Rice said they are not the deepest house on the block.  The existing foundation 

is brick and the floor is concrete.   
 
 3.26 Chairman Duffy asked if they had someone explore if it is substantial enough in the 

current condition to support two stories.  In a past case, the Board had said yes 
because they were going to use current foundation walls and then the applicant had 
to come back because they could not use current walls.   

 
  Ms. Rice said they explored the current situation, which can support two stories.  

She evaluated the situation, not an engineer.   
 
 3.27 Mr. Surman clarified that if they had to return to the Board, they would then meet 

the requirements.   
 
  Ms. Rice agreed with this.   
 
 3.28 Chairman Duffy said if they had to return to the Board to keep the house, now it 

would be 3’ thinner.  Would they tear everything out and shift everything?  Is there 
enough room on the east side? 

 
  Ms. Rice said there is plenty of room on the east side.  There is 17’ beyond the 

existing wall.  She would look at tightening up the floor plan to make it 28’ versus 
32’ wide.   

 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said they would not make Ms. Rice hold to that and hopefully they 

will not have to return.   
 
  Ms. Rice said they do not plan to return.  The exposed brick looks to be in good 

shape.  According to the former owner, there have been no problems.   
 
 3.30 Mr. Surman asked if this was being done for a homeowner or for a developer. 
 
  Ms. Rice said this was being done for the homeowner.   
 
 3.31 Mr. Robke asked if anyone provided a cost estimate if they had to move the 

foundation wall and provide a new foundation wall.   
 
  Ms. Rice said it would cost $60,000 to $70,000 to dig the wall and pour a new 

foundation.  It would cost more than $100,000 to change that.   
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 3.32 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 
communication on this case.   

 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said there has been substantial debate about when one tears down 

enough of a house, it becomes a total rebuild.  Mr. Schneider’s question was correct.  
They are keeping the three walls that are non-conforming.  They will build on top 
of that.  There are no FAR or impervious surface issues or other variation issues.  
This is not new construction even though it is being looked at as new construction.  
The standards of review are met and he can support the request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Surman can support it for the same reasons.   
 
 5.3 Mr. Robke had no comments to add.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Schneider said he is generally very uncomfortable with these kinds of cases 

where 95% of the building is removed and 5% is kept.  This is a side yard adjoining 
a street and the variation is not that significant.  He hopes they can keep the brick 
basement walls.  He will support the request.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Surman said he is an architect, but does not do residential or single-family 

homes.  The foundation is closer to 15% of project cost.   
 
  Ms. Rice said if they get to the point of replacing the foundation, they will do what 

they need to do.   
 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that the request is minor but the project is substantial.  They 

are saving money by doing it the way they are proposing.  He can support the 
request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.92’ side yard adjoining 

a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch setback 
variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 0.42’ 
side yard adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of 
a substantial addition and remodel that is classified as a new home at 832 
Greenwood Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Surman seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Not Present 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  No 
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   Reinhard Schneider  Yes  
   Bob Surman   Yes 
    
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Surman authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for 

the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-40.   
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 

 
A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The physical condition of the 
property, the siting of the house on the lot, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty.  
The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the lot.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question.  The 
difficulty prevents the owner from substantially renovating the home with a second-story 
addition and expansion of the first floor.  The setback variations are into the side yard 
adjoining a street and will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties, including any residential properties.  The existing non-conforming setback is 
being maintained.  The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood.  By relocating the front door to 9th Street, the home will be consistent with 
others on 9th. 
 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, there is 
condition of the property that is creating a practical difficulty or particular hardship.  The 
applicant is not prevented from making reasonable use of the property. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.92’ side yard 
adjoining a street setback variation, a 2.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch setback 
variation, a 3.92’ side yard adjoining a street porch step setback variation, a 0.42’ side yard 
adjoining a street chimney setback variation to permit the construction of a substantial 
addition and remodel that is classified as a new home at 832 Greenwood Avenue in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   



REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a 

request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
at 1728 Walnut Avenue in conformance with the plans 
submitted.   

 
Case Number:   2016-Z-45 
 
Property:    1728 Walnut Avenue 
 
Zoning District:   R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Matt and Bridie Cavalier 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area 

variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance:  Section 5.4 
     Section 8.3.C 
 
Hearing Date:    October 5, 2016 
 
Date of Application:   August 25, 2016 
 
Zoning Board Vote:   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
     Mike Boyer   Yes 
     John Kolleng   Yes 
     Michael Robke  Yes 
     Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
     Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
Notices:    Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 13, 2016.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
September 15, 2016.  Posted on the property, September 20, 
2016.  Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
September 22, 2016. 

 
Report Prepared By:   Lisa Roberts, AICP 
     Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The subject property is located on the north side of Walnut Avenue approximately 50’ east of 18th 
Street.  The property has 37.5’ of frontage on Walnut Avenue and is 140.0’ in depth.  The property 
is 5,250.0 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a two-story single-family home and 
detached two-car garage. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-D, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are proposing to construct a two-story addition at the rear of the home.  The 
petitioners propose to remove the existing one-story addition and replace it with a two-story 
addition measuring 17.5’ x 25.0’ and a one-story mudroom addition measuring 9.0’ x 6.0’.  The 
net addition is 510.31 square feet.  With the proposed addition, the total floor area is 3,036.47 
square feet.  Because the Zoning Ordinance limits total floor area to 2,720.47 square feet, a 316.32 
square foot total floor area variation is required. 
 
The proposed addition conforms to the setback, impervious surface coverage, height, and lot 
coverage requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Maximum Existing Proposed 
Total Floor Area 2,720.47 s.f. 2,526.48 s.f. 3,036.47 s.f.* 

 
* Non-conforming 
 
Other Floor Area Variation Requests 
 
803 Lake Avenue Case 2016-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a 118.76 square foot (0.83%) total floor area variation and 20.62’ rear yard setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and mudroom on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
1809 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-26 ZBA: Deny VB: Pending 
Request for a 54.02 square foot (0.87%) total floor area variation, a 1.1’ side yard garage setback 
variation, a 5.0’ rear yard parking pad setback variation, a 2.0’ parking space depth variation, a 
52.46 square foot (4.22%) rear yard total impervious surface coverage variation, and a 45.62 square 
foot (3.67%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a 
detached two-car garage and parking pad 
 
218 17th Street Case 2016-Z-18 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 29.41 square foot (0.46%) lot coverage variation and a 445.94 square foot (6.98%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-
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conforming structure 
 
1530 Greenwood Avenue Case 2016-Z-12 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 40.16 square foot (0.64%) lot coverage variation, a 262.5 square foot (4.2%) total 
floor area variation, a 0.3’ rear yard garage setback variation, a 2.5 square foot (0.2%) rear yard 
structure impervious surface coverage variation, and a 2.8’ side yard air conditioner setback 
variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and a new detached two-car garage 
 
819 Michigan Avenue  Case 2016-Z-07 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 967.41 square foot (9.93%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
two-story and second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
114 Girard Avenue Case 2015-Z-55 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 258.29 square foot (5.01%) total floor area variation to permit the 
construction of a second-story addition and a 6.67’ side yard air conditioner condenser setback 
variation to permit the installation of one air conditioner condenser 
 
233 Linden Avenue Case 2015-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 191.17 square foot (2.73%) lot coverage variation, a 498.01 square foot (7.1%) total 
floor area variation, and a 1.89’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction 
of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1519 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-50 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 845.91 square foot (10.57%) total floor area variation, 0.83’ front yard setback 
variation, a 4.1’ side yard setback variation, a 2.89’ front yard porch setback variation, a 0.93’ side 
yard porch setback variation, a 7.12’ front yard porch step setback variation, and a 23.29 square 
foot (1.55%) front yard porch coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition, 
two second-story additions, and replacement front porch and steps on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
342 Gregory Avenue Case 2015-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.22 square foot (2.42%) total floor area variation and a 4.04’ side yard adjoining 
a street setback variation, and a 58.33 square foot (5.84%) side yard adjoining a street impervious 
surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition on the legal non-
conforming structure 
 
2026 Washington Avenue Case 2015-Z-36 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 109.96 square foot (1.58%) total floor area variation for a new detached two-car 
garage on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
930 Pontiac Road Case 2015-Z-35 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 47.68 square foot (0.62%) total floor area variation, a 0.29’ minimum side yard 
setback variation, and a 0.64’ combined side yard setback variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
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1536 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-24 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Revised request for a 139.14 square foot (1.78%) lot coverage variation and a 197.57 square foot 
(2.53%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition and new front 
porch 
 
743 8th Street  Case 2014-Z-54 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 336.04 square foot (3.9%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
second-story addition on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
500 Lake Avenue Case 2014-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.36 square foot (1.41%) total floor area variation, a 2.01’ side yard setback 
variation, and a 2.17’ side yard adjoining a street setback variation to permit a one-story addition 
on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1025 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 268.63 square foot (3.03%) total floor area variation and a 2.56’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal non-conforming 
structure 
 
706 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 133.44 square foot (0.96%) lot coverage variation and a 995.59 square foot (7.18%) 
total floor area variation to permit the construction of a roofed patio and second-story addition on 
the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1233 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 232.2 square foot (2.72%) total floor area variation, a 1.0’ front yard porch stair 
setback variation, and a 5.86 square foot (0.47%) front yard porch impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a front porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1100 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-24 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for 201.61 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation, a 13.75’ side yard adjoining a 
street parking pad setback variation, and a 4.5’ rear yard parking pad setback variation to permit 
the construction of a 2.5 car detached garage and parking pad on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1323 Ashland Avenue Case 2014-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 141.66 square foot (1.61%) total floor area variation to permit a two-story addition 
 
1238 Glendenning Road Case 2014-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 165.91 square foot (2.65%) total floor area variation to permit construction of a first 
floor bay window on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
1106 Greenwood Avenue Case 2014-Z-04 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 713.4 square foot (5.95%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a 
first floor mud room and a second floor addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
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1240 Maple Avenue Case 2014-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.37’ side yard setback variation, a 1.71’ front yard porch setback variation, a 4.71’ 
front yard stair setback variation, and a 205.29 square foot (2.46%) total floor area variation to 
permit the construction of a second floor and two-story addition and front porch on a legal 
nonconforming property 
 
1723 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.16’ combined side yard setback variation, a 1.46’ combined side yard setback 
variation, a 284.84 square foot (5.42%) lot coverage variation, a 196.31 square foot (3.74%) total 
floor area variation, and a 72.5 square foot (6.9%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a first floor addition, a second floor addition, and a new detached two-car garage 
on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
2347 Thornwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-43 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request a 2.14’ front yard setback variation and a 410.6 square foot (6.19%) total floor area 
variation to permit the construction of one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2150 Greenwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-41 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 275.25 square foot (4.51%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story rear 
addition on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
247 Maple Avenue Case 2013-Z-39 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.0’ minimum side yard setback variation and a 190.02 square foot (3.11%) total 
floor area variation to permit the construction of a detached one-car garage on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
1610 Spencer Avenue Case 2013-Z-38 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 157.24 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a first floor bay 
window on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
214 5th Street Case 2013-Z-36 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 53.08 square foot (0.5%) total floor area variation and a 511.5 square foot (25.58%) 
rear yard flat surface impervious surface coverage variation to permit the retention of a raised deck 
(tree house) and artificial turf surface 
 
239 Apple Tree Lane Case 2013-Z-30 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 137.11 square foot (1.62%) lot coverage variation, a 903.76 square foot (10.70%) 
total floor area variation, a 6.26’ side yard deck setback variation, a 2.92’ rear yard deck setback 
variation, a 5.26’ side yard stair setback variation, a 5.35’ rear yard stair setback variation, and a 
6.21’ fence height variation to permit the replacement of an existing deck, stairs, and fence on the 
legal nonconforming structure 
 
1706 Walnut Avenue Case 2013-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Withdrawn 
Request for a 217.65 square foot (4.09%) total floor area variation, a 0.62’ combined side yard 
setback variation, and a 27.6 square foot (2.59%) rear yard structure impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit a two-story addition and detached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming 
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structure 
 
901 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2013-Z-23 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 208.58 square foot (2.18%) total floor area variation to permit a one-story addition 
*Village Board approved a modified variation request for a 120 square foot (1.24%) total floor 
area variation to permit a one-story addition 
 
1234 Glendenning Road Case 2013-Z-14 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 158.07 square foot (2.53%) total floor area variation and a 0.32’ combined side yard 
setback variation to permit the construction of a carport on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
200 9th Street Case 2013-Z-13 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 310.07 square foot (3.93%) total floor area variation to permit the reconstruction of 
an existing enclosed porch on a legal nonconforming structure and a 1.68’ side yard porch setback 
variation to permit the replacement of a porch roof 
 
123 Sheridan Road Case 2013-Z-11 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 114.79 square foot (1.31%) total floor area variation and a 4.0’ roofed accessory 
structure separation variation to permit the retention of a detached pergola and a 2.5’ side yard 
generator setback variation and a 1.3 decibel sound variation to permit the retention of an 
emergency standby generator  
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming 
structure 
 
1133 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 4.6’ front yard porch setback variation, a 6.18’ front yard step setback variation, a 
4.02 square foot (0.3%) front porch coverage variation, and a 200.07 square foot (2.22%) total 
floor area variation to permit the replacement and expansion of a front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3.C establishes a maximum total floor area 2,720.47 square feet on the subject property. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor area variation 
to permit the construction of a two-story addition at 1728 Walnut Avenue, in accordance with the 
plans submitted. 
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(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-45. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
 1.0 Zoning Map 
 1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
 1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
 1.3 Plat of Survey 
 1.4 Site Plan 
 1.5 Foundation Plan 
 1.6 First Floor Plan 
 1.7 Second Floor Plan 
 1.8 North and East Elevations 
 1.9 West Elevation 
 1.10 Sections 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
 2.0 Completed application form 
 2.1 Letter of application 
 2.2 Proof of ownership 
 2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 13, 2016 
 2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

September 15, 2016 
 2.5 Certificate of publication 
 2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 20, 2016 
 2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant, September 22, 2016 
 2.8 Floor Area Worksheets 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Matt Cavalier, applicant 
 
  3.12 Ms. Bridie Cavalier, applicant 
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 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 316.32 square foot (6.02%) total floor 

area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition.  The Village Board 
will hear this case on October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Cavalier thanked the Board for hearing their request for an addition on their 

home.  He talked about the highlights of his letter.  They are a family of six – two 
parents, four children.  They moved into the house in April 2014.  During the 
buying process they learned that there was an addition to the house in the late 70s 
with a family room in the back of the house with a plan that a second story would 
go over the family room.  There are drawings on file for that second story addition 
but the previous owner did not go forward with this over the family room.   

 
  The write up for the case indicates that they are doing a tear off and a rebuild of 

two stories.  They are actually tearing off the roof and go up and over the existing 
family room.   

 
  When they started this process in April 2015, they had a preliminary zoning review 

done.  In that, the original formula was used and it said that they had 3,040 total 
FAR available.  They then designed plans based on this and submitted plans to the 
Village.  The actual number is 3,036.47 total FAR available.  They are on a small 
lot in the R1-D district, which has much larger lots.  The minimum lot area for R1-
D is 8,400 square feet.  R1-B and R1-C are 6,000 square feet.  They are at 5,250 
square feet.  Their lot would better match a zone with a smaller lot area. 

 
  When talking to the Village, he was told that it has come up before that there are 

some small lots in R1-D that the Village has discussed about moving into a separate 
zone because they don’t fit in the R1-D zone.  If they were in R1-B or R1-C, they 
would use the original formula and they wouldn’t need a variation.  They then found 
out that they had to use the modified formula.  The way the modified formula works 
is that if the house is within 250’ [editor’s note: 100’ is the distance to qualify for 
the contextual option] of your house with an average height of over 30’, they have 
to use a modified formula, which puts them at a total allowable of 2,720 square feet 
and they are asking for 3,036 square feet.  Under the original formula, they would 
be okay and would not have to be at the meeting.  Under the modified formula, they 
are over by 6.02% due to the height of neighboring houses.  This is a hardship that 
they have to endure.  They would like another bedroom and bathroom.  Six of them 
share one full bathroom and that gets complicated.   

 
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that the applicants currently have a three-bedroom, one and 

one half bath house.  The full bath is upstairs and the half bath is downstairs by the 
front door.   

 
  Mr. Cavalier said that was correct. 
 



Case 2016-Z-45 
1728 Walnut Avenue 

 

 

10 

 3.24 Mr. Boyer said that this is a brick Georgian with no attic with a one-story addition 
off of the back.   

 
  Mr. Cavalier said that the one-story addition does not have heating or cooling.  They 

need to figure out how to get hot and cold air into this area of the house.   
 
 3.25 Chairman Duffy said that the applicant noted they were taking the roof off of the 

house and then going up.  He read this as they were starting over.   
 
  Mr. Cavalier said that the exterior walls would stay the same but they will use 

energy efficient windows instead of sliding glass doors.   
 
 3.26 Mr. Boyer asked if they could use existing footings or is that why there is a jut out 

and they are pouring new footings and adding a support column.   
 
  Mr. Cavalier said that had been modified and they do not need all new footings 

except for the mudroom.  They do not need new footings for the second story to go 
up and over.  They currently have a soft wooden siding but will replace this with 
something more durable.  From a hardship standpoint, if they were using the 
original formula, they would not be making this request.  With the new formula, 
they would have to ask for a variation for almost everything they did.  They have 
an oversize garage off of the alley, which is almost three-car sized.  Taking out the 
garage would cost them a lot of money.   

 
 3.27 Chairman Duffy asked the size of the garage.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Schneider said that the size of the garage is 24.3’ x 22.3’.   
 
 3.29 Chairman Duffy said that the garage is about 100 square feet over the allowable 

bonus.  He was trying to see if they had a conforming garage what is the difference 
between that and their current garage.  It is about 100 square feet and that might be 
considered as part of a hardship.  The garage counts against the FAR by about 100 
square feet.   

 
 3.30 Mr. Robke said that one of the comments in the write up is that there had been plans 

for this.  Did the earlier plans cantilever so that the second floor was larger than the 
first floor?  

  The applicant said that the earlier plans also cantilevered and had a walk out deck 
off the second floor, which they are not doing.   

 
 3.31 Chairman Duffy said that the overhang counts against them, which is about 50 

square feet.   
 
 3.32 Chairman Duffy said that the Board understands the plight with the older layout of 

the house and they are trying to make it more modern for today’s standards.  They 
are trying to get the house to work better for their family.  The Board is trying to 
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justify a hardship.  They understand that practically it is a hardship.  Under a strict 
interpretation of the code, how does the Board make this work?  There is about 150 
square feet that counts against them towards the over 300 square feet they are 
requesting.   

 
  Mr. Cavalier asked what would happen if they said that the mudroom is not critical.  

It would be nice to have.  The mudroom is about 54 square feet.  It is the only part 
that extends out over the existing footprint except for the cantilever.   

 
 3.33 Mr. Schneider said he would not give that up yet.   
 
 3.34 Mr. Schneider asked Ms. Roberts for clarification on the issue related to FAR and 

average height.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that each zoning district has a default floor area option.  Many 

have the 2003 formula [editor’s note: also referred to as “modified” formula] and 
some have the 1990 formula [editor’s note: also referred to as “original” formula].  
In 2003, they implemented a contextual option when they went from 1990 to 2003.  
The 1990 formula became the contextual option.   

 
  In 2014, they assigned each zoning district one or the other formula as their default, 

they clarified that the contextual option was the other option.  In this district, the 
2003 is the standard formula and the 1990 formula is the contextual formula.  The 
base 1990 formula provides for a larger amount of floor area on the first and second 
floor, a small porch bonus, and no attic bonus.  It was designed like the Kenilworth 
Gardens style house.  The height is lower since there is not a high attic.   

 
  To use the contextual option, in this case the 1990 formula, the average height of 

the homes on either side and within 100’ needs to be 30’ or less.  If your house is 
this style, you can use this formula to keep it consistent with other houses of the 
same style.  It helps some homeowners, but may not work for everyone. 

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said that if all the houses are shorter houses it gives them the 

opportunity to go deeper into their lot.  It gives the chance to have more house.   
 
 3.36 Mr. Boyer said that the master bedroom size is 14’6” x 14’2”.   
 
 3.38 Chairman Duffy said that the bathroom cannot be made smaller.   
 
 3.39 Mr. Robke said there is nothing overly generous for the second floor design.  It is 

compact and functional.  They could not take off a few feet and make it worth doing 
the work.   

 
 3.40 Mr.  Boyer said that the house is a little over 25’ wide.   
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy asked if they could say that part of the hardship is the lot size.  



Case 2016-Z-45 
1728 Walnut Avenue 

 

 

12 

They are one of the two smallest lots in the area.  Where is the hardship to make 
this work? 

 
 3.42 Mr. Robke said he is not understanding the issue about the applicants getting 

penalized for what they can do because others around them built too tall.   
 
  Ms.  Roberts said that this is not exactly the situation.  She assumes neighbors are 

conforming in height.  When this district was created as a 2003 ordinance area, they 
looked at the character of the neighborhoods.  The R1-D developed over a long 
period of time.  There are a lot of different types of houses.  At the time they thought 
that on average the 2003 formula would be more beneficial for most people because 
it provides a bigger porch bonus and an attic bonus.  The contextual option was put 
in place to have that outlet for those who might be in a neighborhood where the 
houses are of a different character.  The applicants’ situation is not being driven by 
the neighboring houses, it’s that the contextual opportunity is not available to them.   

 
 3.43 Mr. Robke said that the neighbors seem to have larger houses on larger lots.  They 

are significantly taller.  He doesn’t see how this addition would have a negative 
impact on neighbors or context.  But he is struggling with the hardship. 

 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy asked how the hardship should be justified.   
 
  Ms. Cavalier said that many neighbors told them they support the proposal.   
 
 3.45 Chairman Duffy said that no one will notice an addition on the rear except perhaps 

for immediate neighbors.  No one is at the meeting to argue against the proposal.   
 
 3.46 Mr. Boyer said that there is not one hardship to hang one’s hat on.  If one looks at 

the totality, all of the pieces that count against them is the perfect storm of zoning 
issues.  There is not one issue to point to.  Everything that goes against them is the 
hardship.   

 
 3.47 Chairman Duffy said they are not going to get to be able to justify 300 square feet.   
 
 3.48 Mr. Schneider said that they are down to 150 square feet.   
 
 3.49 Chairman Duffy said that the Board has given variances like this in the past.  Part 

of the issue is that the house was sited too close to the side yard.  They are building 
straight in line with the current house.   

 
 3.50 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Kolleng said there appears to be a ‘perfect storm’ of hardships in this case.  The 
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garage and overhang hardships reduces this to 150 square feet, which falls within 
variances that the Board has granted.  In his mind, there are some formulas that 
come into play and the applicants do not qualify for the original formula.  If they 
did, they would not be at the meeting.  They are not being excessive in their request.  
There is a hardship.  Standards of review are met and he will support the 
application.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Boyer agrees.  There are a lot of issues that count against them.  The plan is 

reasonable and not oversized.  There are no issues with neighbors.  The addition 
meets the standards of review.  There is not generally one thing, but a lot of small 
things that count against it which creates the hardship.   

 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider agrees with above comments and he will support the request.   
 
 5.4 Mr. Robke also supports the request.  They are trying to do something that is 

consistent with the intent of what is allowed in the zoning district and within the 
context of neighbors.   

 
 5.5 Chairman Duffy can support the request.  It is frustrating when one owns a home 

and it feels like the odds are stacked against them to make something work that is 
reasonable.  He sees a hardship.  Standards of review are met. 

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Kolleng moved to recommend granting a request for a 316.32 square foot 

(6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition 
at 1728 Walnut Avenue in conformance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Boyer seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Kolleng authorized the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation 

for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-45.   
 
  6.21 Mr. Robke seconded the motion.  The voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
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7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation standards of Section 
5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical condition of the property, the lot 
size, imposes upon the owner a practical difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not created 
by the owner and is due to the development of the lot.  The difficulty is peculiar to the 
property in question.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of the 
property with an addition to improve the home.  The addition conforms to the setbacks and 
is proposed above an existing first floor room.  The proposed variation therefore will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties.  The addition is at the rear 
of the home and is consistent with other larger homes on larger lots within the 
neighborhood and therefore will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.    

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 316.32 square foot 
(6.02%) total floor area variation to permit the construction of a two-story addition at 1728 
Walnut Avenue in conformance with the plans submitted.   

 















































REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a 

request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness 
variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall 
stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue 
at 446 Sandy Lane in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
Case Number: 2016-Z-46 
 
Property: 446 Sandy Lane 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant: Fangpei Cai 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence 

openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 
6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette 
Avenue 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4 
 Section 5.4.F.1.h 
 Section 8.3 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.i. 
 Section 13.4.H.2.a.ii.     
   
Hearing Date: October 5, 2016 
       
Date of Application: September, 2016 
 
Zoning Board Vote:   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
     Mike Boyer   Yes 
     John Kolleng   Yes 
     Michael Robke  Yes 
     Reinhard Schneider  No 
     Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 13, 2016.  

Notice of public hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
September 15, 2016.  Posted on the property, September 20, 
2016.  Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements dated 
September 22, 2016. 

 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is located at the southeast corner of Wilmette Avenue and Sandy Lane.  
The property has 60.0’ of frontage on Sandy Lane and 155.0’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue.  
The property is 9,300 square feet in area.  The property is improved with a two-story house and 
attached two-car garage. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Residence, and improved 
with single-family homes. 
 
A replacement fence was recently installed at the property.  This fence replaced an earlier fence 
of the same style, height, and openness that was installed in 1996 with a permit that had been 
issued in error. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioner is proposing to retain a replacement fence in a side yard adjoining a street.  The 
proposed/constructed fence measures 5.5’ to 6.0’ in height and has 0% openness (stockade 
fence).  The new fence replaced an existing fence of the same height and openness.  Because the 
Zoning Ordinance limits fence height in the side yard adjoining a street to 4.0’, a 2.0’ fence height 
variation is required.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires that a fence be a minimum of 50% 
open in the side yard adjoining a street, an openness variation is required. 
 
Other Fence Variation Requests 
 
233 Lockerbie Lane Case 2016-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
226 Woodbine Avenue Case 2016-Z-28 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
2920 Wilmette Avenue Case 2016-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in the front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
3023 Central Avenue Case 2015-Z-42 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised/Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ high solid fence in a front yard and side yard adjoining a street 
 
733 Chilton Lane Case 2015-Z-25 ZBA: Deny VB: Deny 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the retention 
of a 6.0’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
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1149 New Trier Court Case 2015-Z-21 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.5’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
of a 6.5’ tall solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
531 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-32 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a side yard adjoining a street 
 
215 Millbrook Lane Case 2013-Z-31 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
a 6.0’ high solid fence in a required front yard 
 
3037 Barclay Lane Case 2012-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness variation to permit the replacement 
and new installation of a 6.0’ high solid fence in the rear yard of a double-frontage lot 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 5.4.F.1.h establishes additional variation standards for fence requests. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes an 18.0’ side yard adjoining a street setback on 
the Subject Property. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.i permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is limited to a maximum height of 4 feet. 
 
Section 13.4.H.2.a.ii permits fences in a required front yard, side yard adjoining a street, and rear yard 
of a double-frontage lot provided the fence is a minimum of 50% open. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence openness 
variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard 
adjoining Wilmette Avenue at 446 Sandy Lane in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-46. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
  Doc. No.     Documents  
 
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 
  1.3 Plat of Survey 
  1.4 Plat of Survey with Fence Location 
  1.5 Photographs  
  1.6 1996 Fence Permit 
 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, dated 

September 13, 2016 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

September 15, 2016 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 20, 2016 
  2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 

applicant September 22, 2016 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF AN 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for an applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Fangpei Cai, applicant 
   446 Sandy Lane 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21  Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 2.0’ fence height variation and a fence 

openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ tall stockade 
fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue.  The Village Board will hear 
this case on October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said that part of their fence was knocked down by a tree last 

summer.  They want to rebuild the fence.  With the new rule, the fence can only 
be 4’ in height, but it is a 6’ fence.  It is not completely destroyed and only part of 
the fence needs to be rebuilt.  They are not changing any part of the fence.   
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 3.23 Chairman Duffy said that this project was already started.  There is new fence up 
right now.  Will there be more fence built in the future? 

 
  The applicant said that is correct.  His wife thought that this was a repair and the 

work was started.  They are not adding more fence to what currently exists.   
 
 3.24 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.  There was no additional 

communication on this case.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said this is straightforward and is replacing an existing fence.  There is 

no additional construction.  In keeping with his previous votes, he can support the 
request.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed with the above.  They thought that they were repairing the 

fence.  He has no problem with the request.  Standards of review were met.   
 
 5.3 Mr. Schneider referenced the house across the street to the west where a similar 

situation arose with the fence adjoining Wilmette Avenue.  It was rejected and the 
applicants had to comply with the ordinance.  If one drives east to the new 
development of homes, there are two houses that need to comply with regulations 
of 4’ high fences.   

 
 5.4 Chairman Duffy noted that the above-referenced homes are new construction and 

this is replacing an existing fence.   
 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said he is generally not comfortable with building something and 

then coming to ask for permission.  It does not set a good precedent.   
 
 5.6 Mr. Robke said that he had nothing additional to add.   
 
 5.7 Chairman Duffy is in favor of the request.  They are replacing an existing fence.  

There was an oversight in not realizing that a permit is required to install the fence.  
He favors replacing something that was existing.  Wilmette Avenue is a busy 
street.  The fence was up for many years.  He can support the request.   

 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height 

variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 
6.0’ tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue at 446 Sandy 
Lane in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
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   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-46.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

A majority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the variation 
standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  The particular physical conditions of the property, it’s location as a 
corner lot with the backyard along Wilmette Avenue, impose upon the owner a practical 
difficulty.  The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the 
orientation of the lot.  The difficulty prevents the owner from making reasonable use of 
their property with some privacy for their backyard.  The proposed variations will not 
impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties or otherwise injure other 
properties and its use.  The variations if granted will not alter the essential character of 
the neighbor. 
 
The fence provides privacy from Wilmette Avenue, which is a busy street at that point.  
The new fence replaces one of the same height and style resulting in no change to the 
neighborhood.  The previous fence had been in place for 20 years. 

 
A minority of the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the 
variation standards of Section 5.4.F and the fence variation standards of Section 5.4.F.h 
of the Zoning Ordinance.  Specifically, the applicants created their own situation by 
replacing the non-conforming fence without a permit.  Other similar lots along Wilmette 
Avenue have had to comply with the fence requirements.  There is nothing unique about 
this property that necessitates the variations. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a 2.0’ fence height 
variation and a fence openness variation to permit the repair and replacement of a 6.0’ 
tall stockade fence in the side yard adjoining Wilmette Avenue at 446 Sandy Lane in 
accordance with the plans submitted.   























REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a 

request for a special use to allow the relocation and 
operation of a printing and photocopying establishment 
(Mid-Central Printing and Mailing) at 1211 Wilmette 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  The use 
shall run with the use.   

 
Case Number: 2016-Z-47 
 
Property: 1211 Wilmette Avenue 
 
Zoning District: VC, Village Center District 
 Pedestrian Commercial West Frontage 
 
Applicant: John Korzak, Mid-Central Printing and Mailing 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a special use to allow the relocation and 

operation of a printing and photocopying establishment 
(Mid-Central Printing and Mailing) 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.3 
 Section 10.3 
 
Hearing Date: October 5, 2016 
 
Date of Application: September 13, 2016 
 
Zoning Board Vote:   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
     Mike Boyer   Yes 
     John Kolleng   Yes 
     Michael Robke  Yes 
     Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
     Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, September 13, 

2016.  Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette 
Beacon, September 15, 2016.  Posted on the property, 
September 20, 2016.  Affidavit of compliance with notice 
requirements dated September, 2016.  

 
Report Prepared By: Lisa Roberts, AICP 
 Assistant Director of Community Development 
 Minutes transcribed by Alexa Markoff Zerevitz 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The Subject Property is zoned VC, Village Center District and is located at the southwest corner of 
Wilmette Avenue and Green Bay Road.  The property has 100.32’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue 
and is 125.25’ in depth.  The property has an area of approximately 12,565 square feet.  The property 
is improved with a two-story mixed use building with commercial uses on the first floor and 
apartments and offices on the second floor. 
 
The tenant space is approximately 1,800 square feet and was most recently occupied by The Big 
Picture. 
 
The property is surrounded by properties zoned VC, Village Center District, and improved with 
one- and two-story mixed use buildings. 
 
Proposal 
 
The petitioners are requesting to relocate the existing business to 1211 Wilmette Avenue.  
Because the Zoning Ordinance defines a printing and photocopying establishment as a special 
use in the Pedestrian Commercial West street frontage of the Village Center zoning district, 
special use approval is necessary to relocate and operate the printing and photocopying 
establishment. 
 
Other Printing and Photocopying Special Use Requests 
 
There are no other recent printing and photocopying special use requests. 
 
Other Village Center Special Use Requests 
 
711 11th Street Case 2016-Z-05 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, small to permit the operation of a dentist office 
 
1100 Central Avenue Unit H Case 2015-Z-41  ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a medical/dental clinic, large 
 
1100 Central Avenue Unit D Case 2015-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for an arts studio (Fonseca Martial Arts) 
 
1177 Wilmette Avenue Case 2014-Z-11 ZBA: Grant VB: Deny 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (dentist office) 
 
1100 Central Avenue Case 2013-Z-46 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (dentist office) 
 
1189 Wilmette Avenue Case 2013-Z-42 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (UPS Store) 
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1100 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-49 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (fitness studio) and a 4-space parking variation 
to permit the establishment of a personal training and fitness studio 
 
1111 Central Avenue Case 2012-Z-36  ZBA: Grant VB: Grant  
Request for a special use for a personal service establishment (a fitness studio) in the Village Center 
Business District. 
 
1131 Greenleaf Avenue Case 2011-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use for a personal service use (dance, acting and music instruction) in the 
Village Center zoning district. 
 
1150 Central Avenue Case 2011-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of a personal service use (music instruction) at 
grade level in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
545 Green Bay Road Case 2009-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use to allow the operation of office and personal service uses at grade level 
in the VC, Village Center Business District 
 
1225 Wilmette Avenue Case 2008-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Grant 
Request for a special use (personal service) to operate a dog day care 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.3 outlines the special use procedures. 
 
Section 10.5 references Table 10-2, which lists Printing and Photocopying Establishments as a 
special use in the Pedestrian Commercial West frontage of the Village Center zoning district. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a special use to allow the relocation and operation of 
a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-Central Printing and Mailing) at 1211 Wilmette 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  The Zoning Board of Appeals must determine 
if the use is to run with the land or the use. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-47. 
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CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Previous Tenant Space Plan 

 
 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, 

September 13, 2016 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette 

Beacon, September 15, 2016 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 20, 2016 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, September, 2016 

 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. John Korzak, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a special use to allow the relocation and 

operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-Central Printing and 
Mailing).  The Village Board will hear this case on October 25, 2016.   

 
 3.22 The applicant said he wanted to move his business from 1225 Central to 1211 

Wilmette Avenue.  They have been in business since 1910 and at their current 
location for 54 years. 

 
 3.23 There were no questions for the applicant.  Chairman Duffy clarified that this is 

an existing business moving over a block from its current location.  The applicant 
said that the Village owns the current site and their plan is to tear the building 
down.   

 
 3.24 There was no one in the audience to speak on this case.   There was no additional 

communication on this case.    
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5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Robke said that the applicant is a long time community member and moving 

one block away to a new site.  He supports the business remaining in the Village 
and can support the request.  Standards of review are met.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed with the above comments and can support the request.   
 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said this is an easy decision and can support the case.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Robke moved to recommend granting a request for a special use to allow the 

relocation and operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-
Central Printing and Mailing) at 1211 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the 
plans submitted.  The use shall run with the use.   

 
  6.11 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy Yes 
   Mike Boyer   Yes 
   John Kolleng   Yes 
   Michael Robke  Yes 
   Reinhard Schneider  Yes 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion carried. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-47.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
 
7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request meets the special use standards of 
Section 5.3.E of the Zoning Ordinance.  The proposed use is a use that has been in 
business for over 100 years.  The use is relocating due a change in the building ownership.   
The proposed use is consistent with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  
The continued operation of the use is beneficial to the Village and will not be detrimental 
to or endanger the public health, safety, and welfare nor will the use be injurious to other 
property and uses.  The relocation of the use will not impede the normal and orderly 
improvement of surrounding properties nor substantially diminish property values.  
Adequate utilities and site access already exist.  Adequate ingress and egress already 
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exists.  The relocation of the use will be consistent with the community character.  It will 
not adversely affect any known archaeological, historical or cultural resources.  No other 
use standards apply. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends granting a request for a special use to allow 
the relocation and operation of a printing and photocopying establishment (Mid-Central 
Printing and Mailing) at 1211 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.  
The use shall run with the use.   
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SUBJECT: Renewal of GIS Consortium Service Contract 
 
MEETING DATE:  October 25, 2016      
 
FROM:   John Prejzner, Assistant to the Village Manager 
   Peter A. Skiles, IT Director/Deputy Finance Director  

 
Cost (2017) $ 80,250 

Over/(Under Proposed Budget) $0 
 
 

 
Recommended Motions 
 
Move to approve a one-year renewal contract in an amount not-to-exceed $80,250 with 
Municipal GIS Partners, Incorporated, Des Plaines, IL, for GIS Consortium services. 
 
Background 
 
A Geographic Information System (GIS) is computer hardware, software, and geographic data 
used for capturing, managing, analyzing, and displaying all forms of geographically referenced 
information such as street addresses, utilities, zoning districts, etc. 
 
In 1999, Highland Park, Glencoe, Lincolnshire, and Park Ridge formed a consortium to share 
the services and resources of GIS in order to combine staffing and reduce expenses. The 
Consortium entered into an agreement with Municipal GIS Partners, Incorporated (MGP) to 
provide the GIS services. The Village joined the GIS consortium, and entered into an 
agreement with MGP, in 2016.  
 
Discussion 
 
Since joining the Consortium, the Village has been working diligently with MGP staff to bring a 
working GIS system to the Village. To date, Village staff can now use an online GIS system 
accessible in the office and remotely to access a wide variety of data. Additionally, the following 
accomplishments have been made: 
 

 Layered data now available to staff: 
o Bicycle routes 

Village Manager’s Office 

BUDGET IMPACT: 

mailto:prejznerj@wilmette.com
mailto:skilesp@wilmette.com
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o Fire Districts 
o Garbage and recycling days 
o Road ratings for individual street segments 
o Police beat 
o Parcel and imagery labels 
o Public Works sections 
o Sex Offender information 
o Walking routes 
o Water cycles 
o Zoning Map 

 Ability to create address lists from defined areas 

 Utility lookups 

 Parcel summary and comparisons 
 
Furthermore, the Village’s GIS system is accessible to the public in a limited fashion. Residents 
can look up parcel information about their property which includes zoning information, elected 
officials, school district info, property tax info, and much more.  
 
In 2017 and beyond, staff will be working with MGP staff to build additional layers, create links 
between the GIS system and other Village software (i.e.: map Fire/EMS calls in real-time and 
filter based on selected data), improve parcel and imagery, and more.  
 
Membership and cost of the GIS Consortium are based on how much outsourced staff time the 
Village needs. This is typically based on the size of the community. Based on the consortium’s 
experience and discussions with MGP staff, it was recommended that the Village join the 
Consortium at a 40% allocation. This allocation provides the Village with an MGP staff expert 
physically present at Village offices two times a week. Based on experience during 2016, staff 
is recommending maintaining the same 40% allocation in 2017.  
 
Budget Impact 
 
The contract cost with MGP for the first year was $78,074. In 2017, MGP has proposed a rate 
increase of approximately 2.8%, which was approved by the GIS Consortium. As a result, the 
cost for providing GIS services in 2017 is $80,250, which is split evenly between the General, 
Water, and Sewer Funds. The 2017 Proposed Budget accurately reflects this increase.  
 
Documents Attached 

1. GIS Consortium Service Provider Contract 
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Supplemental Statement of Work 

Pursuant to and in accordance with Section 1.2 of that certain GIS Consortium Service 

Provider Contract dated January 1, 2016 (the “Contract”) between the Village of Wilmette, an 

Illinois municipal corporation (the “Municipality”) and Municipal GIS Partners, Incorporated 

(the “Consultant”), the parties hereby agree to the following SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT 

OF WORK, effective January 1, 2017 (“SOW”):  

1. Description of Additional Services:  

No additional services beyond such Services described in any previously approved SOWs 

to the Contract are added by this SOW. 

2. Project Schedule/Term: 

Pursuant to Section 5.2 of the Contract, this SOW shall extend the Initial Term for an 

additional one (1) year period.  For the avoidance of doubt, this Renewal Term shall 

commence on January 1, 2017 and remain in effect for one (1) year. 

3. Projected Utilization:  

As set forth in Section 4.1(c) of the Contract, the project utilization shall adjust each 

calendar year in accordance with the annual rates approved by the Board of Directors of 

GISC.  The projected utilization for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2017 and 

ending December 31, 2017 is set forth in this SOW as follows: 

A.         X    hours of GIS Specialist 

B.      658    hours of GIS/RAS Specialist 

C.        66    hours of GIS Coordinator 

D.        66    hours of GIS Analyst 

E.        37    hours of GIS Platform Administrator 

F.        37    hours of GIS Application Developer 

G.        37    hours of GIS Manager 

4. Service Rates:  

As set forth in Section 4.1(c) of the Contract, the service rates shall adjust each calendar 

year in accordance with the annual rates approved by the Board of Directors of GISC.  

The service rates for the calendar year beginning January 1, 2017 and ending December 

31, 2017 is set forth in this SOW as follows: 

A. $   77.80  per hour for GIS Specialist 
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B. $   81.30  per hour for GIS/RAS Specialist 

C. $   99.00  per hour for Client Account Manager 

D. $   99.00  per hour for GIS Analyst 

E. $ 123.30  per hour for GIS Platform Administrator 

F. $ 123.30  per hour for GIS Application Developer 

G. $ 123.30  per hour for GIS Manager 

Total Not-to-Exceed Amount for Services (Numbers): $80,249.70. 

Total Not-to-Exceed Amount for Services (Figures): eighty thousand two hundred forty-nine 

dollars and seventy cents. 

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this SOW and the 

Contract or any previously approved SOW, the terms of this SOW shall govern and control with 

respect to the term, projected utilization rates, service rates and scope of services.  All other 

conflicts or inconsistencies between the terms of the Contract and this SOW shall be governed 

and controlled by the Contract.  Any capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall 

have the meanings prescribed to such capitalized term in the Contract. 

 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

 



Signature Page to Supplemental Statement of Work 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have placed their hands and seals hereto as 

of _____________________, ______. 

ATTEST: 

By: ________________________________ 

Name:______________________________ 

Its:_________________________________ 

 

VILLAGE OF WILMETTE 

By:_________________________________ 

Name:______________________________ 

Its:_________________________________ 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

 

By:   

Name:  Donna Thomey 

Its:  Office Administrator 

CONSULTANT:  

 

MUNICIPAL GIS PARTNERS, 

INCORPORATED 

 

 

By:   

Name:  Thomas Thomey 

Its:  President 
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SUBJECT: Lake Avenue Backflow Prevention and Pump-Over Lift Station Project 
Contract Amendment 2 for Construction Oversight Services   

 
MEETING DATE:  October 25, 2016       
 
FROM:   Brigitte Berger, P.E., Director of Engineering and Public Works 
   Russ Jensen, P.E., Village Engineer 

      
Original Contract Cost $164,770 
Amendment 1 $29,070 
Amendment 2  $25,000 
Revised Contract Cost $218,840 

 

 

 

Recommended Motion 
 

Move to approve contract amendment no. 2 in the amount of $25,000 with RHMG Engineers, 
Mundelein, IL for construction oversight services associated with the Lake Avenue Backflow 
Prevention and Pump-Over Lift Station construction.   
 
Background 
 
In July of 2015, the Village Board approved a contract with RHMG in the amount of $164,770 
to serve as construction manager for the Lake Avenue Backflow Prevention and Pump-Over 
Lift Station project.  Their scope of work includes full-time construction oversight to ensure the 
Village’s best interests are protected throughout the duration of the project. Their initial fee 
estimated 1,439 total hours of labor and was based on a November 23, 2015 completion date 
for Phase I (Backflow Prevention) and May 31, 2016 final completion date as determined in the 
construction contract.   
 
This February, the Village Board approved amendment no. 1 in the amount of $29,070 to cover 
overtime costs associated with the contractor’s failure to meet the Phase I completion date of 
November 23,2015.  This amendment no. 2, in the amount not-to-exceed $25,000 will cover 
additional construction oversight costs associated with the contractor’s failure to meet final 
completion date of May 31, 2016.  It should be noted that the pump over lift station is currently 
operational, however, the contractor has not completed the final punchlist.   

Discussion 
 
Village staff is currently working with the Village Attorney to ensure the project is completed 
by the end of the year and that the Village is compensated for RHMG’s additional costs.  
RHMG’s contract overage is solely attributed to the general contractor’s failure to complete 

Engineering and Public 
Works Department 

BUDGET IMPACT: 

mailto:bergerb@wilmette.com
mailto:jensenr@wilmette.com
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the work within the prescribed timeframe.  RHMG has spent significant man-hours trying to 
get the contractor to show up to do the work, and then dealing with their efforts when they 
have come to work without the materials or tools or competent direction to make 
progress.  They have also spent time providing them information on how to perform the work 
and/or where to find the materials.  
 
It should be noted that the construction contract, awarded in the amount of $1,578,600, is 
currently on track to be $45,000 under budget.     
 
  
Budget Impact 
 
Original Contract Amount:   ....................................................... $164,770 
Amendment 1 .............................................................................. $29,070 
Amendment 2 .............................................................................. $25,000 
New Contract Amount ............................................................... $218,840 
 
This work will be paid for through the sewer fund’s general obligation bond.   
   
 
 

 



REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION AGENDA ITEM: 3.10

SUBJECT: Introduction and Adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-59 Increasing The 
Number Of Class A Liquor Licenses (Torino Ramen). 

MEETING DATE:  October 13, 2016 

FROM:  Village Board Judiciary Committee 

BUDGET IMPACT: None 

Recommended Motion 

The Judiciary Committee recommends introduction and subsequent adoption of Ordinance 2016-O-59 
increasing the number of Class A liquor licenses (Torino Ramen). 

Background 

Chikako Eickbush, owner of Torino Ramen, located at 811 Green Bay Road, has submitted an 
application for a Class A liquor license which would allow it to sell alcoholic liquor as a restaurant with 
no bar, where the sale is incidental and complimentary to the sale and consumption of meals.  

Class A license regulations are as follows: 

Class A Regulations 

Class A Licenses, which shall authorize the retail sale of alcoholic liquor by restaurants 
without bars, as defined in this chapter, but only when such sale is incidental and 
complementary to the sale and consumption of meals, eaten at tables served by wait 
staff or bus, for consumption only on the premises where sold.  Patrons may be served 
alcoholic beverages while waiting to be seated when no tables are available.  It shall be 
unlawful for any holder of a Class A License to offer for sale or serve alcoholic liquor by 
the drink without concurrently offering for sale or serving meals to patrons.  It shall be 
unlawful for any holder of a Class A License that provides outdoor restaurant seating in 
the public right-of-way, as licensed under Chapter 5 of this Code, to serve alcoholic liquor 
to any patron seated in the public right-of-way unless that person has purchased a meal.  

The annual license fee for such license shall be $2,000. 

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=illinois(wilmette_il)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:'Chapter%205'%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_Chapter5
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Discussion 

The Judiciary Committee reviewed the application at its September 27, 2016 meeting.  The applicant 
indicated that it is prepared to comply in all respects with the conditions for Class A license.  The 
Committee recommended that the Village Board increase the number of Class A licenses to allow the 
Village President to issue one to Torino Ramen by a vote of two in favor and zero against. 

Documents Attached 

1. Ordinance 2016-O-59
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676098 

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O-59 

 

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE NUMBER OF CLASS A LIQUOR LICENSES  

(Torino Ramen) 

 

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees (collectively “Village Board”) 

of the Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois (“Village”), find that the Village is a home rule 

municipal corporation as provided in Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State 

of Illinois and, pursuant to said constitutional authority, may exercise any power and perform 

any function pertaining to its government and affairs for the protection of the public health, 

safety, morals and welfare; 

WHEREAS, Torino Ramen has applied for a Class A Liquor License to authorize the sale of 

liquor in a restaurant, and has further requested that the Village adopt an ordinance amending the 

Wilmette Village Code, 1993, as amended, in Chapter 11, “Liquor Control,” so as to permit such 

a license to be issued; and, 

WHEREAS, the Village Board Judiciary Committee has reviewed the application and 

recommends adoption of this ordinance increasing the number of Class A licenses; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Board sees fit to increase the number of authorized Class A 

liquor licenses as set forth herein; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois: 

SECTION 1: The above recitals are incorporated in this ordinance as if fully set forth. 

SECTION 2: The Wilmette Village Code, 1993, as amended, is further amended in 

Chapter 11, Liquor Control, Section 11-11, “Number of Licenses,” by deleting the text of said 

Section 11-11 in the manner shown in strikethrough type below and inserting such new text in the 
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manner shown in underlined bold type below, so that said Section 11-11 shall hereafter provide as 

follows:  

11-11 NUMBER OF LICENSES. 

The following shall be the number of licenses to be issued in each Class: 

(a) Class A 2 3 

(b) Class B 5 

 Class B-1 2 

 Class B-2 1 

(c) Class C 5 

 Class C-1 1 

 Class C-B 0  

(d) Class D 2 

(e) Class E Unlimited 

(f) Class F 1 

(g) Class G 1 

On and after March 14, 1995, no further Class G Licenses shall issue and 

the Class G License shall be eliminated upon the expiration without renewal, 

or the revocation of, or the surrender of the last Class G License held prior to 

March 14, 1995. 

(h) Class H 1 

(i) Class I 8  

(j) Class J 0 

(k) Class K 1 

(l) Class L 2 

(m) Class M 2 

 Class M-1 1 

(n) Class N 1 

(o) Class O 1 

(p) Class P 1 

(q) (Reserved)  

(r)  (Reserved)  

(s) (Reserved)  
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(t) Class T 1 

 

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as required by law. 

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, on the 

____ day of October, 2016, according to the following roll call vote: 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:  

 

            

     Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 

 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, this ____ day of October, 

2016. 

            

     President of the Village of Wilmette, IL 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 
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SUBJECT: Introduction and Adoption of Ordinance #2016-O-60 Increasing The 
Number Of Class B Liquor Licenses (Thai Inbox). 

MEETING DATE:  October 13, 2016 

FROM:  Village Board Judiciary Committee 

BUDGET IMPACT: None 

Recommended Motion 

The Judiciary Committee recommends introduction and subsequent adoption of Ordinance 2016-O-60 
increasing the number of Class B liquor licenses (Thai Inbox). 

Background 

Thai Inbox is currently a takeout only restaurant located  at 143 Skokie Blvd. across from Baker’s 
Square.  It has leased the former Love’s Yogurt space at 122 Skokie Blvd. and intends to move there 
and operate as a restaurant with seating. This applicant currently holds a liquor license for its Glenview 
location.   

Thai Inbox would like a Class B beer and wine license for its Wilmette location. A Class B license 
duplicates a Class A license except that only beer and wine may be served.  The license fee is $1,000. 
Specifically the license:  

. . . shall authorize the retail sale of [beer and wine] by restaurants without bars, as 
defined in this chapter, but only when such sale is incidental and complementary to the 
sale and consumption of meals, eaten at tables served by wait staff or bus, for 
consumption only on the premises where sold.  Patrons may be served alcoholic 
beverages while waiting to be seated when no tables are available.  It shall be unlawful 
for any holder of a Class A [and B] License to offer for sale or serve alcoholic liquor by 
the drink without concurrently offering for sale or serving meals to patrons.  It shall be 
unlawful for any holder of a Class A [and B] License that provides outdoor restaurant 
seating in the public right-of-way, as licensed under Chapter 5 of this Code, to serve 
alcoholic liquor to any patron seated in the public right-of-way unless that person has 
purchased a meal.   

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=jumplink$jumplink_x=Advanced$jumplink_vpc=first$jumplink_xsl=querylink.xsl$jumplink_sel=title;path;content-type;home-title;item-bookmark$jumplink_d=illinois(wilmette_il)$jumplink_q=%5bfield%20folio-destination-name:'Chapter%205'%5d$jumplink_md=target-id=JD_Chapter5
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Discussion 

The Judiciary Committee reviewed the application at its September 27, 2016 meeting.  The applicant 
indicated that it is prepared to comply in all respects with the conditions for Class B licenses.  The 
Committee recommended that the Village Board increase the number of Class B licenses to allow the 
Village President to issue one to Thai Inbox by a vote of two in favor and zero against. 

Documents Attached 

1. Ordinance 2016-O-60
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ORDINANCE NO. 2016-O-60 

 

AN ORDINANCE INCREASING THE NUMBER OF CLASS B LIQUOR LICENSES  

(Thai Inbox) 

 

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees (collectively “Village Board”) 

of the Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois (“Village”), find that the Village is a home rule 

municipal corporation as provided in Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State 

of Illinois and, pursuant to said constitutional authority, may exercise any power and perform 

any function pertaining to its government and affairs for the protection of the public health, 

safety, morals and welfare; 

WHEREAS, Thai Inbox has applied for a Class B Liquor License to authorize the sale of 

beer and wine in a restaurant, and has further requested that the Village adopt an ordinance 

amending the Wilmette Village Code, 1993, as amended, in Chapter 11, “Liquor Control,” so as 

to permit such a license to be issued; and, 

WHEREAS, the Village Board Judiciary Committee has reviewed the application and 

recommends adoption of this ordinance increasing the number of Class B licenses; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Board sees fit to increase the number of authorized Class B 

liquor licenses as set forth herein; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD 

OF TRUSTEES of the Village of Wilmette, Cook County, Illinois: 

SECTION 1: The above recitals are incorporated in this ordinance as if fully set forth. 

SECTION 2: The Wilmette Village Code, 1993, as amended, is further amended in 

Chapter 11, Liquor Control, Section 11-11, “Number of Licenses,” by deleting the text of said 

Section 11-11 in the manner shown in strikethrough type below and inserting such new text in the 
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manner shown in underlined bold type below, so that said Section 11-11 shall hereafter provide as 

follows:  

11-11 NUMBER OF LICENSES. 

The following shall be the number of licenses to be issued in each Class: 

(a) Class A 3 

(b) Class B 5 6 

 Class B-1 2 

 Class B-2 1 

(c) Class C 5 

 Class C-1 1 

 Class C-B 0  

(d) Class D 2 

(e) Class E Unlimited 

(f) Class F 1 

(g) Class G 1 

On and after March 14, 1995, no further Class G Licenses shall issue and 

the Class G License shall be eliminated upon the expiration without renewal, 

or the revocation of, or the surrender of the last Class G License held prior to 

March 14, 1995. 

(h) Class H 1 

(i) Class I 8  

(j) Class J 0 

(k) Class K 1 

(l) Class L 2 

(m) Class M 2 

 Class M-1 1 

(n) Class N 1 

(o) Class O 1 

(p) Class P 1 

(q) (Reserved)  

(r)  (Reserved)  

(s) (Reserved)  



Ord. No. 2016-O-60 

 
3 

(t) Class T 1 

 

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 

approval as required by law. 

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, on the 

____ day of October, 2016, according to the following roll call vote: 

AYES:  

NAYS:  

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:  

 

            

     Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 

 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Wilmette, Illinois, this ____ day of October, 

2016. 

            

     President of the Village of Wilmette, IL 

 

ATTEST: 
 

 

Clerk of the Village of Wilmette, IL 



         1200 Wilmette Avenue 
 WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

     (847) 251-2700 
     FAX    (847) 853-7700

TDD    (847) 853-7634 

 EMAIL  wilmette@wilmette.com 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION 

The Regular Meeting of the Village President and Board of Trustees 
to be held on Tuesday, December 27, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. in the 
Council Chambers of Village Hall has been cancelled. 

Bob Bielinski   
Village President 

For additional information, please call (847) 853-7511, the Village Clerk’s Office. 
If you are a person with a disability and need special accommodations to participate in 

and/or attend any Village public meeting, please notify the Management Services 
Department at (847) 853-7509 or TDD (847) 853-7634 as soon as possible. 

Agenda Item: 4.1



REPORT TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
FROM THE 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Recommendation: The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request 

for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot 
(16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front 
yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage 
at 2411 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans 
submitted.   

 
Case Number: 2016-Z-42 
 
Property: 2411 Wilmette Avenue 
 
Zoning District: R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence 
 
Applicant:    Jason and Eunmi Lee 
 
Nature of Application: Request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 

square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces 
in a required front yard to permit the construction of a two-
car attached garage 

 
Applicable Provisions of 
the Zoning Ordinance: Section 5.4  

Section 8.3 
Section 8.3.D 
Section 14.4.A.4 

 
Hearing Date:    October 5, 2016 
 
Date of Application:   August 15, 2016 
 
Zoning Board Vote:   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
     Mike Boyer   No 
     John Kolleng   No 
     Michael Robke   No 
     Reinhard Schneider  No 
     Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
Notices: Notice of public hearing to the applicant, August 30, 2016.  

Notice of Public Hearing published in the Wilmette Beacon, 
September 1, 2016.  Posted on the property, September 6, 
2016.  Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements 
dated September 1, 2016. 

 
 
  

6.11 
10-25-16 
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STAFF INFORMATION AS PRESENTED TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
Description of Property 
 
The subject property is located on the south side of Wilmette Avenue approximately 330’ east of 
Cove Lane.  The property has 72.43’ of frontage on Wilmette Avenue, 80.22’ of frontage on 
Glenview Road at the rear, and is an average of 148.42’ in depth.  The property is 10,750.06 square 
feet in area.  The property is improved with a split-level home.  There is no garage on the property. 
 
The subject property is surrounded by properties zoned R1-A, Single-Family Detached Residence, 
and improved with single-family homes.  
 
Proposal  
 
The petitioners are proposing to construct a new attached two-car garage to the front of the home.  
The proposed addition measures 20.0’ x 23.67’, consisting of 520.74 square feet.  The proposed 
addition has a front yard setback of 23.31’.  Because the Zoning Ordinance requires an established 
front yard setback of 28.0’, a 4.69’ front yard setback variation is required. 
 
The petitioners also propose to maintain a circular driveway, though this will be slightly reconfigured 
to accommodate the new garage.  With the proposed addition and the reconfigured driveway, the 
proposed front yard impervious surface coverage is 952.33 square feet.  Because the Zoning 
Ordinance limits front yard impervious surface coverage to 608.41 square feet, a 343.92 square foot 
front yard impervious surface coverage variation is required. 
 
The circular drive will allow parking in the required front yard.  Because the Zoning Ordinance does 
not permit parking spaces in a required front yard, a variation from this requirement is necessary.    
 
The proposed addition conforms with the side yard setback, height, lot coverage, and total floor 
area requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Requirement Required Existing Proposed 
Front Yard Setback 28.0’ 45.31’ 23.31’* 
 

Front Yard Impervious Surface Calculations 
Front Yard = 28.0’ x 72.43’ = 2,028.04 square feet 

 
2,028.04 s.f. x .30 = 608.41 s.f. permitted front yard impervious surface coverage 

Proposed impervious coverage = 952.33 s.f.* 
608.41 – 952.33 = 588.5 s.f. variation 

* Non-conforming 
 
Other Front Yard Addition Setback Requests 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
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coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
2214 Old Glenview Road Case 2015-Z-09 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.26’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of a second-story addition 
on the property 
 
201 Westmoreland Drive Case 2013-Z-47 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 8.2’ front yard setback variation and a 7.61’ side yard adjoining a street setback 
variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage and front entry 
 
424 Wilshire Drive  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
243 Valley View Drive Case 2012-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 15.16’ front yard setback variation, a 0.93’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 95.29 square foot (4.58%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition 
 
324 Wilshire Drive West Case 2012-Z-48 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.0’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car garage 
 
339 Sunset Drive Case 2012-Z-19 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.91’ front yard setback variation to permit the construction of an attached two-car 
garage 
 
828 Leamington Avenue Case 2011-Z-50 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 226.54 s.f. (3.01%) lot coverage variation, an 8.52’ front yard setback variation, a 
261.21 s.f. (12.01%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, a variation to eliminate a 
required enclosed parking space, and a variation to retain two parking spaces in a required front yard 
to permit the construction of a one-story addition on the legal nonconforming structure and to allow 
the loss of one enclosed parking space 
 
Other Front Yard Impervious Surface Coverage Requests 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing 
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front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
3039 Indianwood Road Case 2014-Z-37 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Revised request for a 137.4 square foot (1.07%) lot coverage variation, a 2.3’ front yard porch setback 
variation, and an 86.68 square foot (3.4%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the construction of a new front porch on the legal non-conforming structure 
 
1041 Forest Avenue Case 2014-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 2.07’ front yard porch setback variation, a 2.55’ front yard porch stair setback variation, 
and a 120.57 square foot (6.48%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit a front 
porch on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, a 
7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 17.28 
decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-by generator 
 
1045 New Trier Court Case 2013-Z-48 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 390.77 square foot (19.54%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the retention of a front walkway on a legal non-conforming structure 
 
1614 Elmwood Avenue Case 2013-Z-40 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 10.58’ front yard porch setback variation, a 12.92’ front yard step setback variation, a 
97.59 square foot (7.81%) front porch coverage variation, and a 45.12 square foot (3.61%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction of a new front porch on the legal 
nonconforming structure 
 
424 Wilshire Drive East  Case 2013-Z-34 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 19.23’ front yard setback variation, a 0.24’ minimum side yard setback variation, and 
a 68.0 square foot (3.7%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the construction 
of an attached two-car garage on the legal nonconforming structure 
 
2501 Lake Avenue Case 2013-Z-28 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 282.75 square foot (18.13%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a 
variation to allow a parking space in the required front yard to permit the widening of the existing 
driveway 
 
801 15th Street Case 2013-Z-10 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a 7.06’ front yard porch setback variation, a 7.06’ front yard step setback variation, a 
1,146.47 square foot (15.28%) total floor area variation, a 3.71 square foot (0.3%) front yard 
impervious surface coverage variation, and a 62.01 square foot (4.96%) front porch coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
2111 Schiller Avenue Case 2013-Z-07 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 6.84’ front yard porch setback variation, a 10.84’ front yard step setback variation, and 
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a 148.58 square foot (6.03%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a new front porch and stair on a legal nonconforming structure 
 
243 Valley View Drive Case 2012-Z-52 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 15.16’ front yard setback variation, a 0.93’ combined side yard setback variation, and 
a 95.29 square foot (4.58%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit the 
construction of a one-story addition 
 
2045 Lake Avenue Case 2012-Z-27 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 12.0 square foot (0.67%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation and a front 
yard parking space setback variation to permit the widening of the existing driveway 
 
328 Wilshire Drive West Case 2012-Z-22 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 91.13 square foot (4.9%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the widening of an existing driveway of a legal nonconforming structure 
 
2911 Orchard Lane Case 2012-Z-16 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for an 80.8 square foot (4.86%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation to permit 
the expansion of an existing driveway 
 
Other Front Yard Parking Space Requests 
 
3219 Illinois Road  Case 2016-Z-30 ZBA: Deny VB: Revised, Granted 
Revised request for a 6.08’ front yard setback variation, a 2.12’ side yard setback variation, a 1.62’ 
combined side yard setback variation, a 39.62 square foot (1.51%) front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the 
construction of one-story additions, a front porch, and a front yard parking space 
 
1505 Wilmette Avenue Case 2015-Z-26 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 1.02’ front yard stoop setback variation, a 4.52’ front yard step setback variation, a 
225.88 square foot (16.73%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to 
permit a parking space in a required front yard to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing 
front stoop, stair, and driveway 
 
519 Forest Avenue Case 2015-Z-03 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 3.5’ detached garage height variation, a variation to retain a non-conforming detached 
accessory structure upon the demolition of a principal building, and a variation to permit a parking 
space in a required front yard 
 
1000 Michigan Avenue Case 2014-Z-17 ZBA: Grant VB: Granted 
Request for a 26.04’ front yard setback variation, a variation to permit parking spaces in a required 
front yard, a 3.9’ height variation, a 3.4’ parapet height variation, a 5.4’ chimney height variation, a 
7.5’ side yard air conditioner setback variation, a 12.5’ side yard generator setback variation, a 17.28 
decibel sound variation, and a 1,006.05 square foot (18.45%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation to permit the construction of a new home with a permanently installed stand-by generator 
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910 Shabona Lane Case 2014-Z-01 ZBA: Deny VB: Granted 
Request for a front yard setback variation to permit the retention of a parking space in the required 
front yard and a 2.81’ side yard setback variation and a 7.69’ combined side yard setback variation 
to permit the construction of a two-car garage addition 
 
Zoning Ordinance Provisions Involved 
 
Section 5.4 outlines the variation procedures. 
 
Section 8.3 references Table 8-2, which establishes a minimum front yard setback of 34.0’ on the 
subject property. 
 
Section 8.3.D establishes a front yard impervious surface coverage of 608.41 (30%) on the subject 
property. 
 
Section 14.4.A.4 states that for residential uses, open parking spaces are not permitted in a required 
front yard. 
 
Action Required 
 
Move to recommend granting a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 square foot 
(16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces 
in a required front yard to permit the construction of a two-car attached garage at 2411 Wilmette 
Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted. 
 
(After the vote on the request) 
Move to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and recommendation for the Zoning Board 
of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-42. 
 
CASE FILE DOCUMENTS 
 
     Doc. No.     Documents  
 Location Maps And Plans 
 
  1.0 Zoning Map 
  1.1 Sanborn Fire Map 
  1.2 Sidwell Tax Map 

1.3 Plat of Survey 
1.4 Site Plan 
1.5 Architectural Site Plan 
1.6 Partial First Floor Plan 
1.7 Partial Roof Plan 
1.8 Partial South Elevation 
1.9 Partial East Elevation 
1.10 Partial West Elevation 
1.11 Impervious Surface Diagram 
1.12 Impervious Surface Calculations 
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 Written Correspondence and Documentation 
 
  2.0 Completed application form 
  2.1 Letter of application 
  2.2 Proof of ownership 
  2.3 Notice of Public Hearing as prepared for the petitioner, August 

30, 2016 
  2.4 Notice of Public Hearing as published in the Wilmette Beacon, 

September 1, 2016 
  2.5 Certificate of publication 
  2.6 Certificate of posting, dated September 9, 2016 

2.7 Affidavit of compliance with notice requirements, filed by 
applicant, September 1, 2016 

2.8 Established Front Yard Setback Worksheet for the 2401 Block 
of Wilmette Avenue 

 
Minutes from the September 21, 2016 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Jason Lee, applicant 
   2411 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21  The applicant requested a continuance to the October 5, 2016 meeting.  
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr. Boyer moved to continue the case to the October 5, 2016 meeting.  
 
 6.11 Mr. Schneider seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no 

nays (Chairman Duffy and Mr. Kolleng were not present). 
 
  Motion carried.  
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Minutes from the October 5, 2016 meeting 
 
3.0 TESTIMONY, COMMENTS AND ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE 

APPLICANT 
 
 3.1 Persons appearing for the applicant 
 
  3.11 Mr. Tim Sheridan, architect 
 
  3.12 Ms. Eunmi Lee, applicant 
 
 3.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 3.21 Ms. Roberts said that this is a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback variation, a 343.92 

square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, and a 
variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the construction 
of a two-car attached garage.  The Village Board will hear this case on October 25, 
2016.   

 
 3.22 Mr. Sheridan said the current impervious surface in the front yard is 728 square feet 

and the proposed is 729 square feet.  They were able winnow down the turn-around 
so they could still get a large enough portion in front of the garage so people can back 
out safely. 

  
 3.23 Chairman Duffy said the request states the front yard impervious surface is 952 

square feet.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the above number includes other parts of the project.  They 

need a garage of a certain depth and that is straightforward.  The hardest part was to 
get the driveway to work.  The turn-around exists.  That is important.  There are two 
curb cuts.   

 
  Part of the overage is the public sidewalk to the west of the house.  It goes from 

Wilmette Avenue to Glenview Road.  That counts against the front yard coverage.   
 
 3.24 Mr. Boyer noted that the public sidewalk is about 84 square feet of impervious 

surface coverage.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that it is about 112 square feet based on plat of survey.   
 
 3.25 Mr. Schneider clarified that the lot dimension is 166’ deep.  What is the variance 

request for the public sidewalk? 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the public sidewalk in the front yard is 112 square feet.  The 

rest of the sidewalk is behind that in the side yard.   
 3.26 Mr. Schneider said he read the letter in terms of what the options were for placing 

the garage in different locations including locating in the rear.  What was the issue 
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about relocating the garage to the rear? 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the biggest issue of putting the garage in the rear and entering 

from Wilmette Avenue is the sidewalk to the west.  There is only 9’ between the 
farthest protrusion of the house and the sidewalk.  This is not a safe condition.  The 
driveway is in the front and it would be nice to keep it there. 

 
  Coming in from Glenview Road has its own issues.  Based on the way the trees work 

in the back, one would have to come in from the west side of the lot and up against 
that sidewalk.  It is a county road and there are other issues dealing with that.   

 
 3.27 Mr. Schneider asked if this case was subject to the new ordinance that requires 

garages to be set back 5’ from the front.   
 
  Ms. Roberts said that this case is not subject to that requirement.  It is not new 

construction.   
 
 3.28 Mr. Boyer asked if an addition was put on the house.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that an addition was put on the house but he does not know when 

it was put on.   
 
 3.29 Mr. Kolleng asked if they would have to keep the u-shaped drive was part of the 

request.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that is their intention.   
 
 3.30 Chairman Duffy said that it was a desire as opposed to a need to keep the U-shaped 

drive. 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that by shrinking the dimensions of the driveway where they are 

only 1’ greater than they are now.  The existing part in the front setback is about 728 
square feet and the proposed would be 729 square feet.  They would go from an 11’ 
wide u-shaped drive to an 8’ wide drive, which is like a parking space.  You can 
navigate it but it’s much smaller.   

 
 3.31 Mr. Robke said that to him the parking space in the front yard is the issue.  The U-

shaped drive is an exception because they don’t have the garage, but if there is a 
provision being made for the garage that requires the setback variance, he is not sure 
why they would also want to have the front yard parking situation.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said they have front yard parking now.   
 
 3.32 Mr. Robke said there is no garage at this time.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said they park in the front yard and the turn-around is in the front yard.  
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  Ms. Lee said that they wanted some area so that it is easier to get in and out of cars.  
She said they did not necessarily want a parking space so perhaps that was some 
miscommunication about what they wanted.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that was how the code was interpreted, that the driveway can 

function as a parking space. 
 
 3.33 Chairman Duffy said that because they have the extra space, it is considered as 

parking.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that there is a lot of traffic in the area and backing out of the garage 

is not safe.   
 
  Ms. Lee said they want to keep the circular drive so they don’t have to back out.  

Wilmette Avenue has a lot of traffic and backing out can pose a safety problem.  They 
wanted to keep the existing structure but a little smaller.   

 
 3.34 Chairman Duffy said that there is approximately 350 square feet being talked about 

and some Board members believe if that section that goes past the front walk was 
taken out, it still gives them room to turn around and they would eliminate the 
variance request for front yard impervious surface.  That gets rid of the U-shaped 
drive, but they will have a space to turn around.  The Board is going to ask them to 
be as close to conforming as possible.  What is the hardship that says they need to 
keep the u-shaped drive that would be more compelling?  The Board is looking at 
strict interpretation of the rule.   

 
  Ms. Lee said she understood the above comments.  She said that many neighbors 

have some area so they could back out but it doesn’t really work.  Her immediate 
neighbor, he could not back out and go forward.  He has tall trees that block his 
vision.  He always has trouble pulling out.  You would think it could be done but she 
has SUVs and it would be hard to turn-around.  Having the circular drive would be 
much easier for them to get in and out of their property.   

 
 3.35 Chairman Duffy said if they were eliminate the western access and they kept the 

driveway to or past the new front walk, there would be room.  They would be 
eliminating almost 300 square feet of impervious surface.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that backing out of the garage, especially from the west spot in the 

garage and trying to make a turn-around with a larger car would make them go onto 
the front sidewalk.   

 
 3.36 Chairman Duffy said the driveway space in front of the house could be made deeper 

towards the street to get a turning radius but they eliminate the whole part to the west 
and they cut down or eliminate the request.   

 
 3.37 Mr. Schneider said if there are two cars in the garage facing towards the house and 

now they want to drive out of the garage – what would they do?  
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  Mr. Sheridan said they would back out into a 19’ spot and move forward and go out 
through the west part of the driveway.  Backing out onto Wilmette Avenue is not an 
option.   

 
 3.38 Mr. Schneider suggested that they could make a three-point turn.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said there is not enough room in the front yard to do a three-point turn 

or a T-driveway this especially from the west parking spot.  Maybe from the east 
parking spot, but not from the west spot.   

 
 3.39 Mr. Kolleng said he thought Chairman Duffy was recommending that perhaps if they 

made this a little deeper in front of the stairs, they could eliminate the difficulty and 
get rid of the west part of the drive.   

 
 3.40 Chairman Duffy asked if there was sidewalk that runs across the front. 
 
  Mr. Sheridan said yes.   
 
 3.41 Chairman Duffy said the public sidewalk is not shown on figure 1.4.   
 
 3.42 Mr. Robke said that it shows on 1.3.    
 
 3.43 Chairman Duffy said that they have 28’ less the 2’ of the front edge of the garage to 

create the turn-around spot.  Could it be redrawn so there is not an extra access and 
they have the space?  There is room for it.  What do you need, 18’?  20’?  

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that a parking space is 18’.  When they take the car back out of the 

garage they then don’t want to hit the garage.  They are already 18’ into the 28’ 
setback.  The turning radius is at least 15’.  The full turning radius of a car is 30’.  
The applicant’s car is on the larger side.   

 
 3.44 Chairman Duffy said that the Board is looking at the case with strict applications.  

They are trying to ensure that the request is minimized.  The architect is saying that 
the 26’ from edge of garage to the sidewalk is not enough room to create a turn-
around area.   

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that having a straight shot is a huge hardship because of the traffic.   
 
 3.45 Mr. Schneider asked the difference between 1.4 and 1.5 of the packet.   
 
  Chairman Duffy said it looked like one diagram had extra dimensions.   
 
  Mr. Robke said the shape was different between the two plans.   
   
  Mr. Sheridan said exhibit 1.4 was an earlier design.  The driveway on 1.4 is much 

larger at 945 square feet.  They knew they had to decrease square footage as much as 
they could to make it more conforming.  That is shown as exhibit 1.5.   
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 3.46 Chairman Duffy said that 1.4 gives a perspective of how much space they have to 
work with.   

 
 3.45 Mr. Schneider referenced 1.5.  The driveway comes in at 9’ from the street.  He 

referenced the jog into the driveway.  It looks like the plan is for them to be able to 
park a third car behind.  Otherwise why that configuration?  

 
  Mr. Sheridan said that 19’ would allow them to get out of the driveway.  Instead of 

having a two-car access, they are working with the current curb cut, which is not 
changing.  He is trying to create something where there is enough room for the car to 
get out and it has to meet up with what is on the other side of the sidewalk.   

 
 3.46 Chairman Duffy asked if 1.5 accurately depicted the whole front yard setback.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said the whole front yard setback was accurately depicted.  It’s the same 

drawing, it just shows different information. 
 
 3.47 Chairman Duffy said that in 1.4, it looks as if there is more distance between the 

garage and the edge of the property.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that is not correct.   
 
 3.48 Mr. Schneider said that on 1.5, the depth of the garage is 22’9” and on 1.4 it shows 

at 20’.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that it is a bigger garage.  Would the Board feel better if it was 20’-

deep versus almost 23’-deep garage?  Is the garage the issue? 
 
 3.49 Chairman Duffy said that the impervious surface is the issue.  His initial thought was 

that if they went from the new walk to the front door and everything west of the 
driveway is gone to fill into the east of the walk to provide more turning room, how 
much is it saving?  Maybe 100 square feet.   

 
  Ms. Lee asked the Board to consider the inconvenience of getting out of the 

driveway.   
 
 3.50 Chairman Duffy said that this about hardship and convenience is not a hardship.   
 
  Ms. Lee said what the Board envisioned would only reduce the request by about 200 

square feet.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said he couldn’t say for sure how much of a decrease there was until 

the plan was drawn.   
 
 3.51 Mr. Robke said that the square footage saved is not the issue for him.  Cars park in a 

circular driveway; it’s the concept of front yard parking.  Everyone on that street has 
a straight driveway going in.  They can manage getting out of the site.  There are few 
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circular driveways in the area if any.  Would a circular drive be allowed today?  
 
 3.52 Mr. Schneider talked about a recent case on Illinois Road where they wanted to keep 

the circular drive.   
 
 3.53 Chairman Duffy said that applicant did not have a circular drive and wanted to add a 

new drive.   
 
  Mr. Sheridan said that the difference between this property and the other property is 

that the way Glenview Road winds.  The lots become more standard at certain points.   
 
 3.54 Mr. Robke does not have a problem with the garage, but it is the asphalt in front and 

cars parked in the circular drive that concerns him.  The cars are being moved 15’ 
closer to the street.  He said it would be more consistent with what is in the 
neighborhood to not have a circular drive.   

 
 3.55 Chairman Duffy clarified that Mr. Robke does not have a problem with the front yard 

setback.  The second variation is part of the third variation is what concerns him.  He 
would less of an issue with a reduced square footage request but still have an issue 
with the front yard parking request.  By allowing the garage in the setback, it takes 
the existing condition and move it about 20’ closer to the street.  If that could not 
occur or be greatly reduced, this would address the impervious area variation.   

 
 3.56 Chairman Duffy said that he is not sure how a t-shaped drive would keep cars out of 

the 15’ closer to the sidewalk issue.   
 
 3.57 Mr. Kolleng said that it reduces the opportunity, but it has to work.   
 
 3.58 Mr. Robke said that there are a lot of driveways on the block that are not t-shaped.   
 
 3.59 Chairman Duffy said that some neighbors have to back into the street, probably most 

of them.  Most of them don’t have two curb cuts.   
 
  Ms. Lee talked about cars backing out, but she likes her existing driveway and does 

not want to lose it.   
 
After 6.11 
 
 3.60 Mr. Schneider asked if there was a chance for the applicant to modify their request.   
 
 3.61 Chairman Duffy asked the architect if the applicant wants to amend their request 

before the Board takes a vote.   
 
  The architect and the applicant conferred.  Ms. Lee said she does not want to back 

out and wants to keep her drive.  She does not know what else to say.   
  Mr. Sheridan said they would keep the request as is.   
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4.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 4.1 Persons speaking on the application 
 
  4.11 Mr. William Hodges 
   2407 Wilmette Avenue 
 
 4.2 Summary of presentations 
 
 4.21 The neighbor said that what is proposed is okay with him.   
 
5.0 VIEWS EXPRESSED BY MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 5.1 Mr. Boyer said that there are three variance requests.  The first is for the 4.69’ front 

yard setback variation.  It comes about because of garage location and he has no 
problem with that request.  There is practical difficulty of where to place the garage 
because of certain issues of where house is sited, utility easement issues, and the 
envelope of the lot is somewhat unique.  The other two requests should be together.  
Having parking in the front yard brings about the front yard impervious surface 
coverage variation to a degree.  He is not in favor of having more front yard parking.  
He understands the desire to retain the current driveway.  But the circular driveway 
was there because they did not have a garage.  Adding a garage should mean that the 
circular drive is not necessarily needed.  He knows that Wilmette Avenue is busy but 
it is not the busiest street in the Village.  He named busier streets.  Rush and school 
hours are the busiest times for Wilmette Avenue.  He is not in support of the other 
two variances.   

 
 5.2 Mr. Kolleng agreed and said he could support the first variation.  It is a unique 

situation.  Given the lot, the proposed location seems to be the best place.  There is 
an existing circular drive.  On one side, he does not see that big of an issue leaving it 
because it is already there, but on the other side, all of the other neighbors back out 
onto Wilmette Avenue and it seems to work fine for them.  They are looking at about 
17% impervious surface coverage in their request and this is larger than most that the 
Board grants.  There is no hardship in backing out onto Wilmette Avenue and the 
size of the impervious surface coverage variation, he has a hard time supporting this.   

 
 5.3 Chairman Duffy said he knows that the circular drive exists, but they are taking it all 

out and putting in a new drive.  If they take it out and replace it, they should try to 
meet the ordinance as best as they can.   

 
 5.4 Mr. Robke said he agrees with Messrs. Boyer and Kolleng.  He thinks that pushing 

the circular drive and the part that is perpendicular to the street does change the 
character of Wilmette Avenue.  He can support the first request but not moving a 
circular drive 20’ closer to the street.  The standards are not met.   

 
 5.5 Mr. Schneider said he agrees with the comments.  He wants to reiterate what 

Chairman Duffy said in that they are rebuilding the western part of the circular 
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driveway.  It is like they came to the Board asking for both a garage and a circular 
drive.  The existing circular drive will be largely torn up.  The Board has been very 
reluctant to approve new circular drives unless hardship is shown and that is not 
apparent in tonight’s case.   

 
 5.6 Chairman Duffy said that the only circular drive approved was out by Indian Hill 

Golf Club.  It wasn’t in the front yard setback.  The Board approved it.   
 
 5.7 Mr.  Boyer said the above-referenced lot was two acres, the house was set back, and 

the parking area was barely visible.   
 
 5.8 Chairman Duffy said he understands the concern about pulling back onto Wilmette 

Avenue and that the applicant has not done this before.  He was trying to work in a 
turnaround, but that does not address Mr. Robke’s concern about parking.  He could 
not support the request as proposed.   

 
 5.9 Mr.  Boyer said that the applicant will have the chance to speak in front of the Village 

Board.   
 
6.0 DECISION 
 
 6.1 Mr.  Boyer moved to recommend granting a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback 

variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage 
variation, and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit 
the construction of a two-car attached garage at 2411 Wilmette Avenue in accordance 
with the plans submitted.   

 
  6.11 Mr.  Kolleng seconded the motion and the vote was as follows: 
 
   Chairman Patrick Duffy No 
   Mike Boyer   No 
   John Kolleng   No 
   Michael Robke   No 
   Reinhard Schneider  No 
   Bob Surman   Not Present 
 
   Motion failed. 
 
 6.2 Mr. Boyer moved to authorize the Chairman to prepare the report and 

recommendation for the Zoning Board of Appeals for case number 2016-Z-42.   
 
 6.21 Mr. Kolleng seconded the motion and the voice vote was all ayes and no nays.   
 
   Motion carried.   
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7.0 FINDINGS OF FACT UPON WHICH DECISION WAS BASED 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the request does not meet the variation standards of 
Section 5.4.F of the Zoning Ordinance.  The board members supported the request for the 
front yard setback variation for the garage addition but did not support the variations that 
would allow for the circular driveway, for the following reasons.  There were no particular 
physical conditions of the lot that necessitated the circular driveway.  The applicants are 
creating their own situation by requesting to retain a circular driveway when a conforming 
driveway could be installed.  The existing circular driveway will need to be substantially 
removed due to the addition therefore, it is not an existing condition that will remain 
unchanged.  Relocating the circular drive will alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood. 
 
Regarding the front yard setback variation for the garage, the Zoning Board of Appeals found 
that the physical conditions of the property, the location of the house on the lot and the 
location of the lot as a double-frontage lot, impose upon the owner a particular hardship.  The 
lot currently does not have a garage and there are no good alternatives to locate a conforming 
garage.  The plight of the owner was not created by the owner and is due to the unique 
circumstances of the lot.  The difficulty is peculiar to the property in question.  The difficulty 
prevents the owners from making reasonable use of the property with a two-car garage.  The 
proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties.  
The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals recommends denying a request for a 4.69’ front yard setback 
variation, a 343.92 square foot (16.97%) front yard impervious surface coverage variation, 
and a variation to permit parking spaces in a required front yard to permit the construction of 
a two-car attached garage at 2411 Wilmette Avenue in accordance with the plans submitted.   

 

































                                  
 

1200 WILMETTE AVENUE  
WILMETTE, ILLINOIS 60091-0040 

 
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (847) 853-7550 
DEPARTMENT FAX (847) 853-7701 

TDD (847) 853-7634 
EMAIL comdev@wilmette.com 

Date: October 21, 2016 
 
To: Timothy J. Frenzer, Village Manager 
 
From: Lisa Roberts, Assistant Director of Community Development 
 
Subject: 2016-Z-42 – 2411 Wilmette Avenue 
 Additional Correspondence 
 

 
Attached is a letter received after the case was heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals on 
October 5, 2016. 
 
1.0 Letter from Emily Lieb, 2421 Wilmette Avenue, received October 14, 2016 
 
 

 

6.11 
10-25-16 
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